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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 
FOR DIVISION ~~_ 

) Case No.: lDS250 - if -1.. 
) 
) 

~t-3 A. f2tUt\c.. , 
. Petitioner, 

) STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL 
) GROUNDS, PURSUANT TO 
) RAP 10.10 
) 

VS. 

St-d-tt. o£ 00.00; ~ , 
Resp dent 

) 

----------------~------) 

I, JuntA) A. 0o.1tlt,.)0r. , have received and reviewed the opening brief 

prepared by my attorney. Summarized below are the additional grounds for review that 

are not addressed in the brief. I understand the Court will review this Statement of 

Additional Grounds for Review when my appeal is considered on the merits. 
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If there are additional grounds, a brief summary is attached to this statement. 

DATED this nlldaYOf 9+ 

!\CO~ Statement uf /\dditi\)Il,!l Ciroullds 

,20 /1... 

.' ; 

./ 
~~~~~~~~~~l 

ppeUant's Signature) / 

B:tH1e CkJ l~ !l, JB 
(AppellantJs Printed Name) 

Stafford Creek COlTection Center 
191 Constantine Way, Unit#lii:Ail/i­
Aberdeen, Washington 98520 

Pagc4oi'4 





-

. 1k- cvt""", pdJlnu ~ :n~. ~ MI Mt(dVI'1J 
AiUR.f' Of( :p-w:...~ 1 Ad&..dur!t# ~· 111 1IV,l&.f..},jJlVIAJLrn:! 
u- fAP /0·/0 ·· 

13 . ~A Jhl~~ .~i1ltJ) 1. 

~. 'lk-~ Cowt;t ~ ~ dMv4z4n 1t ~ 
~~ oJovJ tit., .~ Of ~ -rn~ dwKl/ 1vt4fJ 
dA'1 ill~Uf imlW~. 

~t=CTJgJrt 

.1\. ~ ~ ~ -uw, I WIt rdv.A0 ~ iiv ~6iU' 
1 





































, ON> ell e 4;t~ a leAiAfaN6& 

'l0~ 4A\ ~t/1uL~ ~(U,/[fU~. ~ T1~ 
OJ\. tA-ff ULL, ~ T\Q.N~01 Uwtt rn'-:l ~~(J1 ~ 
J;.ck i.J iPlm ti..u ~. ld:of&. y. J'..;f)c 'Twrul{ fJ.7 /.un. 

:vi 3J.2, 335, 899 P 'ld 1:L5/ (19'15), ~ ~l'~. 
to 





~J; )J,d k r1¥~ 6JtU, UA-/J1JWl~ 4 hY~d-& 
f{d'I{{b) u~ ~ + U-' 1ut~ Jj ~J wi.r 
MAj u~ J t{ ~ .w;d)w Vtd J d& ~/f A.4; 

ttJtfIii (1.- idt17 ad) CtVlA/ ~W.'f III1#JdJat:J, w-l14 ~ 
iM~ - - i:;Iu1;k ~tfPlir;t),td ~J ;,IU fdilu" 
aldUi atI .~ ~ ( .~ 1JltU0ttdlH) t/,It/ /t~~ itt 
-;ih;J ~fU. ad) r-tVld ~td~ ~ J d~ )1MrJ~U 77tr .#t41fJ­
acltn, at :tI..v -4~ a4/ tmd, .4tr w~ .£MJcv cP W~ tUb~ 
~ tk JMOAir::rl, i4d ~ ~J.d if A/.M ~u:!'7 ~ 
.lhttf.ut~ . ./;Itd- ~fid~ · ~ PAC, ,e AwPJ I f· (, 9 
fr I-q J rttRt- GJt.JW. 

rrUilPtm) 

~ etlt .~ 1aVt to-~ tJ,td. ~ .. ~ufCPrt ~~ ~ 
U Vt:.WvYtQA.U tr,- aJdIii ~ ~5 1-xJ'I'.t Old r! 

A ,R:!(d, W k dtJ2 ~ 1JfUAr( ¥ ~ .¥RAldItlr. ~ . 6~ 
. ..,~, p.""} ff ID-/3. 

'PwAtr.., iMwlf:.11 ~ jJod~ ;ka;J~ I~ Ik 
chJe~ ~ Jd~ -J::.kd. lV.klJ .k irdlvwt:~_ Y;-.uit'J ~ 
A..lL<.& M.L- ~ no:t ~ .,(jCJ:HlL, t11 rrutMJ£,y .<- cjX M. 
1>~ €.It. C, p. :2A' If, foeu.l) c~",ucnf) ~'Y~pJ [~~ 
~le~J. 

Q~ (~JJt~jMJL.~ ~ tlw IftJl/{~ 
W~MaJ 1~ A. .dt/41 M/J.M1. k C/d~ T1MJ144/;. .' 

kjwttJM ~.lk-~ .J:h~.bJQ~ k 
A.t.~) II ~~~~lU· Mt-it- '11h. 'lktutu/.thll:l 

" / 

































19 









• 
1 

1 IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

2 IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KING 
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4 STATE OF WASHINGTON, 
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11 

12 Heard Before: The Honorable James D. Cayce 

13 November 8th, 2007 

14 9:00 a.m. 

15 

1 6 NORM MAL ENG REGIONAL JUSTICE CENTER 

17 KENT, WASHINGTON 

18 

19 APPEARANCES: 

2 0 Kathy Ungerman, on behalf of the Plaintiff; 

2 1 George Sjursen, on behalf of the Defendant. 

22 

23 Reported by: 

24 J. Dan Lavielle 

25 Official Court Reporter 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

something 

sidebar? 

THE 

you 

MR. 

THE 

PRO C E E DIN G S 

(The fol l owing occurred in 

the absence of the jury: 

COURT : Back on the record. There was 

had. 

SJURSEN: Yesterday, regarding the 

COURT: I thought so. Other than that 

9 issue that we're gonna bring up with the jurors 

10 MR. SJURSEN: Oh, well, your Honor, I think 

11 that I had noted an objection to the reading of the 

12 statement of the witness Your Honor, the motion 

13 basically was to exclude the reading of the statement 

14 as I challenged the statement originally as she didn't 

15 actually write the statement, and the Court 

1 6 essentially overruled my objection. That was the gist 

17 of it . 

2 

18 THE COURT: Okay. She adopted it as her own,· 

19 so it didn't really matter who wrote it, was my 

20 

21 

22 

2 3 

ruling. All right. 

THE COURT : 

Go get the jurors 

(The following occurred in 

the presence of the jury: 

May be seated. Good morning. 

24 Before we get started again with witnesses, I wanted 

25 to inquire, when the jury was leaving last night, did 

• 



MARK STRONGMAN CROSS BY SJURSEN 

1 May I step in the hall to get him? 

2 THE COURT: Yes. Remain standing, and raise 

3 your right hand to be sworn. 

4 

5 

6 Whereupon, 

7 

(Witness sworn.) 

THE COURT: You are under oath, have a seat. 

CHRISTINE GRIMM, 

8 having been first duly sworn, was called as a witness 

9 herein, and was examined and testified as follows: 

10 DIRECT EXAMINATION 

11 BY MS. UNGERMAN: 

12 

13 

14 

Q 

A 

Q 

Good morning. 

Good morning. 

Please state your name and spell your last 

15 name for the record. 

16 

17 

18 

A 

Q 

A 

Okay. My Christine is L. Grimm, G RIM M. 

What is your business address? 

My business address 4640 South 144th Street, 

19 Tukwila, Washington, 98168. 

2 0 

2 1 

Q 

A 

What is your occupation? 

I'm the transportation manager for the 

22 Tukwila School District. 

23 

24 

Q 

A 

How long have you been so employed? 

I've been the transportation manager there 

25 for three years. 

3 9 



CHRISTINE GRIMM DIRECT BY UNGERMAN 4 0 

1 Q What are your duties as a transportation 

2 manager? 

3 A I assign work to drivers, I create bus 

4 routes, bus stops, et cetera, oversee those, make 

5 adjustments as needed. I handle parent requests, 

6 field trip requests, activity requests, some payroll 

7 Q How do you determine where to place a school 

8 bus stop? 

9 A Part of it is based on student population, 

10 where a large population exists. Part of it based on 

11 guidelines from the State from the Office of 

12 Superintendent of Public Instruction. Things are 

13 taken into consideration such as number of cars 

14 traveling the roadway, speed, time of day, road 

15 conditions, such as is there a shoulder or not, 

16 crosswalks, et cetera. 

17 Q Do you maintain data on where you create 

18 these school bus stops? 

19 A We keep copies of the routes in the computer, 

20 they are also posted on the school district web site, 

21 which is public access. And then we also keep copies 

22 Q Handing you what's already been marked and 

23 admitted as State's Exhibit 5, do you recognize that 

24 item? 
i 
L,25 A Yes, I do. This is a map that I created 



CHR IS T IN E G R I MM DI RE CT BY UNGERM AN 4 1 

1 measuring distance from where the Metro stop was 

2 located on South 144th Street and where one of our bus 

3 stops was located on 37th Avenue South. 

4 Q With the Court I s permission, would you feel 

5 comfortable stepping off the stand and then pointing 

6 to or actually, just pointing on the screen to the 

7 area where there is a school bus stop located? 

8 A I believe there is a school stop bus stop 

9 located here on 37th Avenue at approximately South 

10 142nd Street. 

11 Q 

12 located 

13 

14 

A 

Q 

Is that where that pushpin appears to be 

Yes. 

on the print-out? Okay. And can I have 

15 you use this black marker to come down here and put an 

16 "X" on the actual paper to document that location. 

17 Okay. Thank you. Tell me about the is there a 

18 scale on this map? 

19 A Yes, there is If you look right here, i~ 

20 denotes 303 yards from this location, going out, where 

21 the circle is 

22 Q And is that where did you obtain this map 

23 from? 

2 4 A This is from Microsoft Streets and Trips, 

25 2005. 



CHRISTINE GRIMM DIRECT BY UNGE RMAN 

1 Q And do you rely on this computer map program 

2 in your job as a transportation manager? 

3 A I do, as far as determining the addresses, 

4 whether or not they were within the district or not 

5 

6 

7 

MS. UNGERMAN: Thank you. Nothing further. 

THE COURT: Thank you. Cross? 

CROSS EXAMINATION 

8 BY MR. SJURSEN: 

9 Q Do you know where the Mountain View 

10 Apartments are? 

11 

12 

13 

14 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

Do you have the address? 

Just off 

Not off the top of my head, no. 

So it's fair to say you're not familiar with 

15 that, at least off the top of your head? 

1 6 

17 

18 

A 

Q 

Correct. 

Okay. 

MR. SJURSEN: If may approach the witness, 

19 your Honor? 

2 0 

2 1 Q 

THE COURT: Yes. 

And ma'am, can you based on just looking 

22 at that map, can you tell where an apartment complex 

23 is? 

A Based on just this map, no. 

4 2 

24 

2 5 Q Okay. And did you do any sort of research as 



C HR I ST I N E G R IM M C RO S S B Y SJ URSE N 

1 to wh e re the Mountain View Apartmen t s are loca t ed ? 

2 

3 

A 

Q 

No, I was not pr o vided that informa t ion 

So it's fair to say that you haven't 

4 measured, at least using this program, where th e 

4 3 

5 Mountain View Apartments were as opposed to have where 

6 this bus stop was; is that correct? 

A That's correct. 7 

8 

9 

Q Okay. You said that there is an old bus 

stop. Does that mean that, at one point, there was a 

10 bus stop there and it's no longer a bus stop? 

11 A Correct . When road construction was done on 

12 South 144th Street, the Metro stop where it existed 

13 was moved further west 

Q Okay. Do you know what date that bus stop 

was in use? 

A No 

Q Okay. Do you know what date the new stop 

has been in use since? 

A No, I can only approxim9- te within the last 

year, year and a half. 

14 

1 5 

1 6 

17 

1 8 

1 9 

2 0 

2 1 Q Okay. It's fair to say that all of the 

22 measurements that you have done are using this 

23 particular computer program; is that correct? 

2 4 

2 5 

A 

Q 

That's correct. 

They are not actual measurements using a tape 



CHR I STINE GRI MM CR OS S BY SJURSE N 

1 measure or how do I explain, one of those things 

2 with the wheel? 

3 

4 

A 

Q 

Right. 

You haven't done that as far as this area is 

5 concerned? 

A No, I haven't 

4 4 

6 

7 

8 

Q And it's also fair to say from Microsoft Maps 

that addresses do change; is that correct? That they 

9 are frequently updated? 

10 

11 

MS. UNGERMAN: Objection, beyond the scope. 

THE COURT: If she can answer the question, 

12 I'll allow it. 

13 

14 

A 

Q 

Can you repeat the question? 

Okay. Let me rephrase it. What I'm asking, 

15 ma'am, is isn't it true that with this Maps program 

16 that there are different versions? 

17 A There may be different versions, but I'm not 

18 aware of them. 

19 Okay. Do you know which version you used on 

20 this particular 

21 A 2005 

22 

23 

Q 

of this 

2 005 Okay. And to your knowledge, has any 

any addresses or anything else been updated 

24 into that program? 

2 5 A Since that date, when that version was 



CHRISTINE GRIMM CROSS B Y SJURSEN 

1 created? 

Q Yes. 

A I don't know. 

MR. SJURSEN: Could we mark this. 

2 

3 

4 

5 THE CLERK: Defendant's Exhibit 7 has been 

6 marked for identification. 

7 

8 

Q Would you mind putting that on the this 

isn't my equipment, so and if you wouldn't mind, I 

9 don't know if you have the marker that was given to 

10 you. 

11 MR. SJURSEN: If I may approach the witness 

12 again, your Honor? 

13 THE COURT: And I'm sorry, what number was 

14 that exhibit? 

MR. SJURSEN: Tha t wa s No.7. 

4 5 

15 

16 Q Ma'am, do you notice on there a indication of 

17 where the new bus stop is? 

18 A Yes, it's westbound on 37th Avenue South, 

19 it's still along 144th Street. 

2 0 

21 

22 

23 

24 

2 5 

Q Okay. But you haven't done any sort of 

measurements, and again, I asked you you didn 't 

know exactly when that bus stop went into effect; 

that correct? 

A No, that 's correct 

Q And did you do any measurements regarding 

is 



CHRISTINE GRIMM CROSS BY SJURSEN 46 

1 that bus stop? 

2 A I believe that I did. When the radius circle 

3 is drawn, it does create a notation on the map. 

4 Unfortunately, sometimes the headers for the stop 

5 locations, or these locations, cover it up. 

6 Q I see. Okay. 

7 MR. SJURSEN: T hank you. If I may approach, 

8 your Honor. I have no further questions of the 

" 9 witness. Thank you, ma'am. 

10 THE COURT: Redirect? 

11 REDIRECT EXAMINATION 

12 BY MS. UNGERMAN: 

13 Q I'm placing Exhibit No.5 back on the screen. 

14 Now, I'm not interested in where the Metro bus stops 

15 are. Is the X that you documented earlier for a 

16 school bus stop? 

17 A Yes, it is 

18 MS. UNGERMAN: Thank you. Nothing further. 

19 THE COURT: AdditiQnalcross? 

2 0 MR. SJURSEN: Just one last question. 

2 1 RECROSS EXAMINATION 

22 BY MR. SJURSEN: 

23 Q But again, you don't know the exact dates of 

24 when that was a school bus stop; is that correct? 

2 5 A No, I don't. There was construction on that 



CHRISTINE GRIMM RECROSS BY SJURSEN 

1 roadway approximately one to two years ago. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

MR. SJURSEN: Thank you. 

THE COURT: Anything further? 

MS. UNGERMAN: Yes. 

REDIRECT EXAMINATION 

6 BY MS. UNGERMAN: 

7 Q The ·x· that marks the school bus stop 

8 location, how long has that school bus stop been in 

9 existence? 

A May I look at my notes? 

Q Sure. 

47 

1 0 

1 1 

12 A This bus stop has been therefor at least the 

13 three years that I've been employed with the school 

14 district 

15 Q 

16 of 2006? 

17 

1 8 

L9 

2 0 

A 

That bus stop was in existence on August 10th 

Yes. 

MS. UNGERMAN: Thank you. Nothing further. 

THE COURT: Anything else? 

RECROSS EXAMINATION 

21 BY MR. SJURSEN: 

22 Q Didn't you just testify that you didn't know 

23 exactly when that was a bus stop? 

24 MS. UNGERMAN: Objection, defense counsel is 

25 talking about the Metro bus stop, not the school bus 



CH R IST INE G R IMM REC RO SS B Y S JURSE N 4 8 

1 stop. 

2 THE COURT: I will allow the question, 

3 overruled. 

4 A I was referring to the Metro bus stop, not 

5 the actual school bus stop. 

6 Q Okay. And the t w o are different, is that 

7 what your testimony 

A Yes, they are different. 

Q Okay. And how much different are they? 

8 

9 

10 

11 

A They are different in that the Metro bus stop 

is provided by King County Metro . The school bus stop 

12 is actually a stop at an apartment where a student 

13 resides. 

14 Q I see. And have you located the exact place 

15 of that bus stop on this map? 

16 

17 

A As exacting as I can be with a black "X". 

MR. SJURSEN: Thank you. I have no further 

18 questions. 

19 

20 

2 1 

22 

THE COURT: Anything further? 

MS. UNGERMAN: No, thank you. 

THE COURT: Thank you. You can step down. 

MS. UNGERMAN: At this time, the State rests 

23 our case in chief. 

24 THE COURT: You have a witness coming at 

25 2 OO? 



JENNIFER FEELY CROSS BY SJURSEN 6 8 

1 Q Is that true? 

2 A Correct 

3 Q Okay. And do you recall about how far that 

4 was from the bus stop? 

5 A It's the next block over. The bus stop is 

6 located on 144th and the Mountain View Apartments 

7 are 142nd . 

8 Q Okay. And the first person that you talked 

9 to when you were walking up the street was Mr. Battle? 

10 A Yes. 

11 Q Okay. But didn't you talk to some other 

12 individuals, as well? 

13 A No, they attempted to talk to me. 

14 Q But you had been burned by them, is that the 

15 reason? 

1 6 A Correct. 

r-~ 17 Q If my investigator were to testify that you 

18 told him that you didn't remember 

19 MS. UNGERMAN: Objection, improper. 

20 THE COURT: Sustained, as to the form of the 

2 1 question. 

22 MR. SJURSEN: Okay. I'll rephrase it. 

23 Q If someone were to say that you had said on 

2 4 previous statements that you didn't remember anything, 

2 5 would that be false? 



1 

2 

3 

JENNIFER FEELY CROSS BY SJURSEN 

Q For your own safety; isn't that right? 

A Yes . 

Q Because you were working as a confidential 

4 informant? 

5 

6 

7 

A 

Q 

nervous 

Yes 

Okay. Now, you said that you were real 

you were real nervous about writing the 

67 

8 statement so you had the officer write it for you; is 

9 that right? 

10 

11 

.A 

Q 

Yes, I was shaking . 

Okay. All right. And was it were you 

12 nervous because you were working for the police and 

13 you didn't want to mess it up, make a mistake? 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

20 nervous? 

21 

22 

A 

Q 

No. 

That wouldn't be the case? 

No. 

Were you nervous about buying crack cocaine? 

No. 

Okay. But you're just you said you were 

Yes. 

Okay. The Mountain View Apartments, this is 

23 where you say this transaction took place; is that 

24 right? 

2 5 A Yes. 



JENNIFER FEE LY CROSS BY SJURSEN 6 9 

1 A It would be false. I don't know how to 

2 the incident that I don't remember is about a Ben and 

3 Carol incident. And that's what the incident that 

4 his scenario that James was talking about all the 

5 time. the transaction that happened at the Ben and 

6 Carol Hotel. I don't remember no transaction at the 

7 Ben and Carol. so every time I was asked by the 

8 investigator. that is what I was referring to. that 

9 incident. that scenario 

10 Q But it's fair to say that this investigator 

11 was there to interview you about this case; isn't that 

12 right? 

13 

14 

A 

Q 

Right. but he did not bring up this scenario 

I see. You testified earlier that you can't 

15 remember about how much time this took; is that right? 

16 

17 

A 

Q 

Correct. 

Okay. And it's fair to say that at the bus 

18 stop. at least at the bus stop; Mr. Battle never gave 

19 you crack; is that right? 

2 0 

2 1 

A 

Q 

That's correct. 

And Mr. Battle never actually handed you any 

22 crack; is that correct? 

23 

2 4 

A 

Q 

That's correct. 

And the crack that you received was from Mr. 

25 Gordon; is that right? 



JENN I FER FEELY CROSS BY SJ URSE N 

1 A That's correct. 

2 Q And it's also true that Ms . Shine was also 

3 present in the area; isn't that right? 

4 

5 

A As my statement, yes. 

MR. SJURSEN: If I may just have a moment, 

6 your Honor? 

7 THE COURT: Yes . 

8 Q Isn't it true that Mr . Gordon, or at least 

7 0 

9 the gentleman in the White Sox hat, gave the money to 

1 0 

11 

12 

13 

14 

Ms 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

Shine? 

I can't say. 

Is it possible? 

Anything is possible. 

All right. Did you ever see Mr. Battle with 

15 any of the money? 

16 

17 

A 

Q 

Did I ever see 

You never saw him with any of the money; 

18 isn't that correct? 

19 

2 0 

2 1 

A 

Q 

That's correct. 

Okay. 

MR. SJURSEN: I have no further questions. 

22 Thank you. 

23 

2 4 

THE COURT: Redirect? 

REDIRECT EXAMINATION 

25 BY MS. UNGERMAN: 
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4 STATE OF WASHINGTON, 

5 Plaintiff, No. 07-1-00728-4 KNT 

6 vs . Court of Appeals No. 61013-9-1 

7 JAMES BATTLE, 

8 Defendant. 

9 -------------------------------------------------------

10 VERBATIM REPORT OF PROCEEDINGS 

11 -------------------------------------------------------

12 Heard Before: The Honorable James D. Cayce 

13 November 13th, 2007 

14 9:00 a . m. 

15 

16 KING COUNTY REGIONAL JUSTICE CENTER 

17 KENT, WASHINGTON 

18 

19 APP~ARANCES : 

20 Kathy Ungerman, on behalf of the State of Washington; 

21 George Sjursen, on behalf of the Defendant. 

22 

23 Whereupon, 

2 4 

25 

1 

the following proceedings 

were had and done, to wi t: 

Michael P . Townsend, RPR 
Official Court Reporter 

King County Superior Court 
206-296-9166 
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17 

18 

19 

2 0 

2 1 

2 2 

2 3 

2 4 
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2 

PRO C E E DIN G S 

(The following occurred in 

the presence of the jury:) 

THE COURT: And we're back on the record on 

State versus Battle. 

MR. SJURSEN: Your Honor, my motion in 

limine is to ask for to advise admonish 

the State not to mention the evidence regarding 

the witness tampering charge, since it has 

already been dismissed. 

MS . UNGERMAN: No objection. 

MR. SJURSEN: Okay. 

THE COURT: Motion is granted. So are you 

intending to say anything like, "That charge has 

been resolved," or, "It has been dismissed"? 

Because we did tell them that there was that 

charge. 

MS . UNGERMAN: I think that the Court should 

just say that that count has been dismissed. 

MR . SJURSEN: I'm fine with that. 

THE COURT: "The witness tampering count has 

been dismissed"? 

MS. UNGERMAN: Yes. 

THE COURT: I recall that you were going to 

have me read something at a certain point. 

Michael P. Townsend, RPR 
Official Court Reporter 

King County Superior Court 
206-296-9166 
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2 1 

CLOSING ARGUMENT BY DEFENSE 2 1 

and that's based on the testimony of the officer 

for her to work off that charge? What happens? 

Well, she doesn't have the rap thrown out She 

has to get two buys. Now, that statement that 

she gave, she didn't write it, it was the 

officer's statement. And she testified that she 

was nervous. On cross examination, I asked her 

specifically, "Were you nervous because you were 

working for the police?" "No, I wasn't nervous 

because you were working for the police "Were 

you nervous because you were involved in a crack 

cocaine deal?" "No, I wasn't nervous She 

never explained why she was nervous. I would 

explain to you, ladies and gentlemen, because 

she had this hanging over her heard, this 

charge, and she had to per£orm, in order to 

perform, she needed to testify truthfully. At 

least testify in the sense that they needed to 

put the finger on my client That's what 

happened, ladies and gentlemen. So even if you 

believe you may have a belief that she might 

be telling you the truth, is there a reasonable 

doubt that she may not be telling the truth? 

Now, as far as the consistency of her testimony, 

think about the times that she said she didn't 

Michael 
Official 

P. Townsend, RPR 
Court Reporter 

King County Superior Court 
206-296-9166 
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15 

1 6 

17 

18 

19 

2 0 

2 1 

2 2 

2 3 

2 4 

25 

2 2 

CLOSING ARGUMENT BY DEFENSE 22 

remember. That happened, and I would submit 

quite a bit. At these key points she remembers 

I asked her directly on cross examination if she 

remembers whether or not she was involved with 

Ms. Feely, or when this happened, she couldn't 

remember. But somehow she can remember 

specifically that my client was involved. Now, 

there is also the testimony of the defense 

witness, the one witness that I chose to call 

The investigator, who was working for the 

defense. The police are working for the State 

We have an investigator to go on and interview 

this witness. We interviewed this witness 

twice, or Mr. Porteous did. I asked him on 

direct examination, "Do you remember whether or 

not you showed her this police report?" He 

said, quite candidly, that he did not. But that 

was his normal practice. And Ms. Feely, when I 

asked her on cross examination whether or not 

she remembers telling Mr. Porteous that she 

didn't remember she said, nOh, I was talking 

about something else, some other incident." He 

is being tried for this incident But what I 

would point out, and what I suggest was not 

contradicted by any of the State's evidence, was 

Michael P. Townsend, RPR 
Official Court Reporter 

King County Superior Court 
206-296-9166 
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12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

2 1 

22 

2 3 

24 

2 5 

23 

CLOSING ARGUMEN T BY DEFENSE 23 

the fact that Mr. Porteous testified that she 

didn't remember having any or didn't get 

was not involved anyone transaction with Mr. 

Battle That's what Mr. Porteous testified to 

That's contradicting what Ms . Feely said on the 

stand. So let me ask you this: Is it a 

reasonable doubt? Is there a reasonable 

possibility that she may not be telling the 

truth? That her memory might not be so good. 

That she may get confused about who was 

involved? Remember when she testified that 

there were several other people that came up to 

her, but she had been burned by them before? 

And she also testified about Ms. Shine and her 

involvement? Could it be possible that Ms. 

Shine and Mr. Gordon and Ms. Feely were the 

three involved in this transaction? And I would 

submit to you, there is a very reasonable chance 

and that is likely what happened. 

Now, as far as the accomplice instruction, 

the State has gone over that instruction with 

you. And that's instruction No. 11. They have 

gone over a definition that a person acts as an 

accomplice when they solicit, command, encourage 

and request another person to commit a crime, 

Michael P. Townsend, RPR 
Official Court Reporter 

King County Superior Court 
206-296-9166 
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CLOSING ARGUMENT BY DEFENSE 2 4 

aids or agrees to aid another person in planning 

or committing the crime There is no evidence 

that was testified to of any conversation 

between Mr. Gordon and Mr. Battle. But more 

importantly, from this instruction, it says, "A 

person who is ready, present at the scene, and 

ready to assist by his or her presence is aiding 

in the commission of the crime. However, more 

than mere presence and knowledge of criminal 

activity of another must be shown to establish 

the person present is an accomplice." So just 

because Mr. Battle happened to be standing 

there, happened to be where this alleged 

transaction took place, doesn't mean that he is 

automatically an accomplice. He could maybe know 

that something was going on, but was he involved 

in it? And more importantly, was the fact or 

was his involvement proved beyond a reasonable 

doubt? I would sug~est, ladies and gentlemen, 

just by the facts alone, by what was testified 

to, that there is a reasonable possibility that 

that is not the case. 

Now, we talked about the officers or at 

least my colleague talked about the officers and 

their testimony. I would suggest to you, ladies 

Michael P. Townsend, RPR 
Official Court Reporter 

King County Superior Court 
206-296-9166 



COLLOQUY 5 9 

1 MR. SJURSEN: No, your Honor. 

2 THE COURT: Then we'll re-type this one And 

3 we'll get that together and be ready to go this 

4 afternoon. 

5 MR. SJURSEN: Your Honor, if I could just 

6 file the new one, the one that's uncited. 

7 

8 

THE COURT: Yeah, that's fine. I mean, it'll 

be part of the record because the ones I did this 

9 will be one of the ones I read, so I'm not rejecting 

10 it. 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 jurors? 

16 

MR. SJURSEN: Right. 

THE COURT: Okay. 

(Recess taken.) 

THE COURT: Pleasa be seated. 

MS. UNGERMAN: Not quite yet. 

Ready for the 

Your Honor, 

17 defense counsel is going to present the testimony of 

1 8 the defense investigator, Jeff Forteous. And I would 

19 like to inquire, at this point, exa~tly what his 

20 testimony is being offered to prove. 

2 1 MR. SJURSEN: And we've had discussions 

22 outside the courtroom about this, and first of all, I 

23 just want to let the Court know that Ms. Ungerman 

24 

2 5 

needed a chance to speak with Mr. Porteous. 

questions to Mr. Porteous are very limited. 

My 

The 



, 

COLLOQUY 60 

1 question would be, did he interview her, and just 

2 for the record, he interviewed her twice Once in 

3 late June, when he was working with Mr. Piper, and 

4 then again last month, which was October. Apparently, 

5 Ms. Feely told him that she didn't remember the 

6 incident, in fact, she said she didn't know James 

7 Battle, my understanding of what exactly what was 

8 said. And then when he acknowledged that he 

9 specifically remembered going over the dates, but that 

10 he did present himself as the defense investigator. 

11 The second time, the reason he was there, obviously, 

12 was because of the witness tampering charge at the 

13 

14 

time. So I sent him back a second time, and I 

inherited Mr. Porteous as an investigator. The second 

15 time he carne back and she told him that she didn't 

16 remember doing any sort of transactions with the 

17 

18 

defendant. She did remember having doing 

transactions with Ms. Shine. I instructed him, and my 

19 intention would not be to elicit that testimony, the 

20 part about Ms. Shine, because she has already stated 

21 that, and I would concede that, I wouldn't be 

2 2 

23 

impeaching, and counsel has I'll turn it over to 

her, she let me know well, I won't speak for the 

24 State. 

2 5 MS. UNGERMAN: Your Honor, during Ms. 
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1 Feely's testimony, she testified that she was 

2 contacted by the defense investigator, and she 

3 admitted that she told him she couldn't remember 

4 So based on Evidence Rule 6.13, the State moves to 

5 exclude this witness and impeachment is already 

6 complete 

THE COURT: Well, she said they were asking 7 

8 about a different incident altogether. So you have to 

9 lay a foundation that he was asking questions that 

10 would relate to this. And knowing Mr. Battle is the 

11 one, that certainly is admissible, although I don't 

12 

13 

14 

know that she said she knew him by name. Maybe that's 

all it is I recognize a lot of people I know fairly 

well that I don't know their names, I don't know. But 

15 beyond that, presumably, you will be able to lay a 

16 foundation that he keyed her into this particular 

17 incident, not some other incident. She did say there 

18 was another incident she was involved in and she 

19 didn't remember. 

20 MR. SJURSEN: Well, and I will say this, if I 

21 were to ask him about this other incident, I asked him 

22 about this outside the court, his response is he 

23 didn't know what incident she was talking about. 

2 4 THE COURT: Right, he wasn't there. And she 

25 also testified that Mr. Battle, when he talked to her, 
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1 he was referring to this other incident and she 

2 didn't know what it was. You know, I think you can 

3 have can have him testify to that, that's all fair 

4 game for cross. 

5 MR. SJURSEN: Cross examination as to whether 

6 or not he identified what 

7 THE COURT: What he was supposed to be 

8 talking to her about, so that she could honestly 

9 answer the question, if she did that. 

1 0 

11 

MR. SJURSEN: Okay. There is one other 

issue, your Honor, sorry. I submitted two other 

12 instructions along with the instruction to which 

13 counsel graciously provided to the Court. I was 

14 concerned that there is an instruction, I believe it's 

15 WPIC 1.55 that deals with lesser included. I 

16 submitted WPIC 4.11, which is an explanation of the 

17 lesser included .. I also added WPIC 3.01, which is an 

18 instruction regarding two separate counts, and that's 

19 my only concern is, I believe, that 1.55 I haven't 

20 been able to obtain that as of yet. 

2 1 THE COURT: You both submitted 4.11, I think 

22 they are a little different, one must be older than 

23 the other, it could be. 

24 MR. SJURSEN: Additionally, your Honor, I 

25 will concede, I took mine out of the law library 
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JEFFREY PORTEOUS DIRECT BY SJURSEN 67 

Q Do you specifically remember whether or not 

you showed her her statement or let her know which 

incident you were talking about? 

A I don't believe I showed her her statement, 

but I believe, in the first interview in June, that I 

did have the information, the narrative, that's 

written by a detective that just tells the story of 

the incident from the prosecution's point of view. 

I think I had that with me. 

Q Okay. But you do not remember specifically 

if you showed that to her? 

A No. 

Q Do you think it's likely that you showed it 

to her? 

A Well, if she asked to see it, I might have 

shown it to her, but I would have no motive to show it 

to her. 

Q Okay. Is there let me ask you this: Is 

there did you do you think you identified which 

incident you were talking about? 

A Sure. There was only one incident I was 

talking about. I would have told her that I was there 

to interview her about a James Battle, who had been 

charged X,Y, Z on such and such a date, on such and 

such a year. Yes, I would have said that as I say to 
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1 all of the people that I interview in case work. 

2 Q Do you recall what Ms. Feely responded when 

3 you asked her questions? 

4 A Sure. And we're talking about the June 

5 interview now? 

6 Q Yes. 

7 A She said she didn't know Mr. Battle. 

8 Q Okay. Do you remember whether she said she 

9 remembered the incident? 

1 0 A I think no, I don't. I don't have a clear· 

11 memory of that, and I don't have my notes in front of 

1 2 

13 

14 

1 5 

me, but I think if I can 

No? Okay. 

Q Well, go ahead. 

MS. UNGERMAN: 

if you want me to go on? 

Your Honor, the State objects 

16 to speculation. 

17 

1 8 

1 9 

2 0 

Q 

A 

Q 

THE COURT: Sustained. 

Do you recall speaking to her a second time? 

I do. 

Okay. And can you describe what happened 

21 with that interview? 

2 2 

2 3 

24 

25 

A Sure. 

Q How you presented yourself? 

A Right. Again, I ID'd myself, and she 

remembered me. I told her why I was there, to again, 
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1 ask her some questions about what she might remember 

2 about Mr. Battle and the charges that were the 

3 incidents he was charged with on such and such a date, 

4 and this and we discussed briefly the different 

5 people that were involved in the incident in addition 

6 to Mr. Battle. And she very clearly, we're talking 

7 about a dope deal, and she said that she had no memory 

of Mr James Battle dealing dope to her, or having her 8 

9 deal dope to him. She had no memory of anything like 

10 that 

11 

12 

13 

Q 

A 

Q 

And you're sure that's what she said? 

Yes. 

Is there any doubt in your mind that you were 

14 talking about this incident? 

15 

16 

17 

18 

L9 

A No. 

MR. SJURSEN: I have no further questions. 

THE COURT: Thank you. Cross? 

MS. UNGERMAN: No questions 

THE COURT: Thank you. You can step down. 

20 Next witness? 

2 1 

22 

23 

2 4 

MR. SJURSEN: The defense rests. 

THE COURT: And any rebuttal witnesses? 

MS. UNGERMAN: No, your Honor. 

THE COURT: Both sides now have rested and 

25 we'll take some time to get the jury instructions 



A 

JEFFREY PORTEOUS DIRECT BY SJURSEN 7 0 

1 together. So we will be in recess until we can do 

2 that, and I will let you know shortly if we are going 

3 to proceed this afternoon, and I'll instruct you on 

4 the law, and hear argument, or set it over until 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

1 0 

11 

12 

Tuesday. As soon as we know that, I'll let you know. 

THE BAILIFF All rise for the jury. 

(The following occurred in 

the absence of the jury:) 

THE COURT: All right. Be seated. 

MR. SJURSEN: If I may just make a brief 

record, your Honor? I'll let the Court know that we 

did not call Ms. Shine. Basically, the reason being 

13 that her attorney had spoken to her and indicated that 

14 she would be taking the Fifth Amendment. 

15 

16 

THE COURT: 

MR. SJURSEN: 

Okay. 

The subpoena was until Tuesday, 

17 but we have elected just to fold our case at this 

18 point. 

THE COURT: All right. So let's try to 19 

2 0 finish these up. I don't know for sure that we'll 

21 have time this afternoon, but we might as well try . 

22 Which instruction you are indicating you were not 

23 sure? 

24 MR. SJURSEN: 1.55 I believe. I believe it 

25 requires a little tailoring because it's broadly 
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SCHINDLER, C.J., AGIO, 1., DWYER, A.CJ. 

UNPUBLISHED OPINION 
PER CURIAM. 

*1 A jury found James Battle guilty of delivery 
of cocaine in violation of the Uniform Controlled 
Substances Act, RCW 69.50.401. By special ver­
dict, the jury also found that Battle was guilty of 
delivery of a controlled substance while within 
1,000 feet of a school bus route stop. Battle con­
tends he is entitled to reversal and a new trial based 
on ineffective assistance of counsel. Battle argues 
his attorney was ineffective in failing to object to 
testimony that the police officers in the buy-bust 
operation recognized him. Because defense counsel 
had a legitimate strategic reason not to object and 

Battle cannot establish prejudice, his ineffective as­
sistance of counsel claim fails. We also conclude 
that the issues Battle raises in his Statement of Ad­
ditional Grounds are without merit, and affirm. 

FACTS 
In August 2006, Jennifer Feely agreed to act as 

a confidential informant for the Tukwila Police De­
partment in a buy-bust operation. The police agreed 
to not charge Feely with misdemeanor prostitution 
if the buy-bust operation resulted in two convic­
tions. 

On August 10, Officer Eric Lund gave Feely 
$40 in pre-recorded bills, told her to stay within 
certain boundaries, and instructed her on a 
"good-buy" signal. Officer Lund dropped Feely off 
in an area in Tukwila where the police officers 
could keep her under surveillance. 

Feely went to a bus stop. She told the men who 
were waiting at the bus stop that she wanted to buy 
$40 worth of crack. James Battle agreed to arrange 
a meeting between Feely and Robert Gordon to pur­
chase crack cocaine. Feely and Battle walked to­
gether to the Mountain Views apartment complex 
and stopped in the breezeway area of the complex 
near the stairwell. In the breezeway, they met Gor­
don and Gordon's girlfriend, Tylnne Shine. While 
in the breezeway, Gordon gave Feely three rocks 
and broke a fourth rock in half and gave half to 
Feely and the other half to Battle. Feely then put 
the rocks in her mouth. 

After leaving the breezeway, Feely gave the 
"good-buy" sign and the officers arrested Feely, 
Battle, Gordon, and Shine. Feely gave Officer Lund 
three and half rocks of crack cocaine that she had 
purchased. In a written statement Feely described 
what had occurred. 

The State charged Gordon and Battle with de­
livery of cocaine within 1,000 feet of a school bus 
route stop, resisting arrest, and tampering with a 
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witness. FNI Battle was tried on an accomplice li­
ability theory. Battle filed a motion to exclude 
404(b) evidence of prior crimes, wrongs, or bad acts. 

FN I. The court later dismissed the tamper­
ing with a witness charge. 

At trial, Feely testified about the buy-bust op­
eration. Feely's statement to the police was marked 
for identification and used to refresh her recollec­
tion. Feely testified that she met Battle at the bus 
stop and he told her that he could arrange a meeting 
in a nearby apartment complex. Feely said that 
when they reached the stairwell, she gave the 
money to Battle and Gordon gave her three and a 
half rocks of crack cocaine. Feely stated that after 
they left the breezeway, they were all arrested. 
Feely testified that her statement to the police ac­
curately documented what happened during the 
transaction. 

*2 Sergeant Mark Dunlap testified that he saw 
Feely walk to the bus stop, make contact with 
Battle, and watched the two of them as they walked 
to the apartment complex. Sergeant Dunlap testified 
that they were joined by another male at the breeze­
way. Because they had their backs to Sergeant Dun­
lap, he said that he could not see what they were 
doing. After another female joined the group, they 
walked to a 7-Eleven parking lot. Sergeant Dunlap 
testified that he recognized Battle, but could not re­
call whether he recognized him from that day. 
Battle's attorney did not object to this testimony. 
Sergeant Dunlap testified that he identified Battle 
as an "[a]dult black male wearing a white T-shirt 
and long jean shorts" in his police report. Sergeant 
Richard Mitchell testified that he participated in the 
arrest and identified Battle. 

Officer Lund also testified that he saw Feely 
make contact with Battle at the bus stop and 
watched Feely and Battle walk to the apartment 
complex. Officer Lund could not see them in the 
stairwell. Officer Lund identified Battle as the per­
son Feely contacted at the bus stop, and said that on 

the day of the arrest he did not have to describe 
Battle because " [m]ost of us knew who he was, so I 
said his name, and everybody pretty much knew 
who he was ." Battle's attorney did not object to this 
testimony. 

The defense theory at trial was that Feely was 
not a credible witness and that the State had not 
proven Battle's participation in the sale beyond a 
reasonable doubt. Private investigator Jeffrey 
Porteous testified for the defense and stated that 
when he interviewed Feely, she said she did not 
know Battle or remember a drug deal. 

The jury found Battle guilty of delivery of co­
caine and by special verdict found that the delivery 
was within 1,000 feet of a school bus route stop. 
However, the jury found Battle not guilty of resist­
ing arrest. The court imposed a sentence of 114 
months. Battle appeals. 

ANALYSIS 
Ineffective Assistance o/Counsel 

Battle asserts that his counsel was ineffective 
in failing to object to the testimony that Officer 
Dunlap and Officer Lund knew Battle as improper 
404(b) evidence. Battle contends the testimony un­
dermined his theory that he did not participate in 
the drug transaction and raised the inference that 
Battle had prior drug arrests . 

To establish ineffective assistance of counsel, 
Battle must show both deficient performance and 
resulting prejudice. Strickland v. Washington, 466 
U.S. 668, 687, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 
(1984); In re TA.H.-L., 123 Wn.App. 172, 97 P.3d 
767 (2004). Counsel's performance is deficient if it 
falls below an objective standard of reasonableness. 
State v. Stenson, 132 Wn.2d 668, 705-06, 940 P .2d 
1239 (1997). Prejudice occurs if, but for the defi­
cient performance, there is a reasonable probability 
that the outcome of the proceedings would have 
been different. State v. McFarland, 127 Wn .2d 322, 
335, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995). "A defendant must af­
firmatively prove prejudice, not simply show that 
'the errors had some conceivable effect on the out-
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come.' " State v. Crawford, 159 Wn.2d 86,99, 147 
P.3d 1288 (2006) (quoting Strickland, 466 U.S. at 
693). If a defendant fails to satisfy either part of the 
test, the court need not inquire further. State v. 
Hendrickson, 129 Wn.2d 61, 78, 917 P.2d 563 
( 1996). 

*3 There is a strong presumption that counsel's 
representation was effective, and courts should 
avoid the distorting effects of hindsight. McFar­
land, 127 Wn.2d at 335; In re Pers. Restraint of 
Rice, 118 Wn.2d 876, 888, 828 P.2d 1086 (1992). 
An attorney's performance is not deficient if it can 
be characterized as legitimate trial strategy or tac­
tics. State v. McNeal, 145 Wn.2d 352, 362, 37 P.3d 
280 (2002). 

Battle contends that defense counsel was inef­
fective in failing to object to Sergeant Dunlap's 
testimony that he did not recall whether he recog­
nized Battle "from that day," and Officer Lund's 
testimony that "[m]ost of us knew who he was" as 
impermissible ER 404(b) evidence of prior bad 
acts. A criminal defendant may only be tried for 
charged offenses. State v. Fernandez-Medina, 141 
Wn.2d 448, 453, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000). ER 404(b) 
provides, "Evidence of other crimes, wrongs, or 
acts is not admissible to prove the character of a 
person in order to show action in conformity there­
with. It may, however, be admissible for other pur­
poses, such as proof of motive, opportunity, intent, 
preparation, plan, knowledge, identity, or absence 
of mistake or accident." Evidence of prior bad acts 
is not admissible to show a defendant is a "criminal 
type." State v. Brown, 132 Wn.2d 529, 570, 940 
P.2d 546 (1997). 

Defense counsel's failure to object to the two 
statements does not fall below the objective stand­
ard of reasonableness. Objecting to these two state­
ments would draw attention to the evidence that 
Battle sought to exclude. The attorney's failure to 
object can be described as a legitimate trial tactic. 

Moreover, even if the failure to object did fall 
below the objective standard of reasonableness, it is 

highly unlikely that but for counsel's error, there is 
a reasonable probability that the result would have 
been different. Feely testified that she contacted 
Battle and he was involved in the drug transaction . 
The police officers performing surveillance corrob­
orated Feely's testimony and identified Battle as the 
person Feely made contact with. The testimony at 
trial established that the police and Feely identified 
Battle as involved in the drug transaction, both on 
the day of arrest and at trial. 

In addition, the fact that the jury acquitted 
Battle on the resisting arrest charge shows that the 
jury did not convict Battle based on impermissible 
404(b) evidence, but rather on the strength of the 
evidence at trial. 

Statement of Additional Grounds 
Battle raises several additional issues in his 

statement of additional grounds. First, Battle asserts 
that the trial court abused its discretion by admit­
ting the written statement Feely gave the police be­
cause it was inconsistent with testimony at trial. 
Any inconsistencies in testimony go to the witness's 
credibility and not to admissibility. State v. Wood­
ward, 32 Wn.App. 204, 208, 646 P.2d 135 (1982). 
"Credibility determinations are for the trier of fact 
and cannot be reviewed on appeal." State v. Ca­
marillo, 115 Wn.2d 60, 71, 794 P.2d 850 (1990). 
We conclude the trial court did not abuse its discre­
tion in admitting Feely's testimony and allowing the 
jury to make credibility determinations based on 
any inconsistency in the testimony. 

*4 At Battle's request, the trial court gave the 
jury a lesser included instruction on possession of a 
controlled substance. When the court asked the de­
fense whether it wanted to instruct the jury on the 
lesser included charge of possession of cocaine, 
Battle's attorney said that they did and noted for the 
record that Battle was "nodding his head yes." 
Battle contends that the trial court erred by instruct­
ing the jury on the lesser included offense of pos­
session of a controlled substance because posses­
sion of a controlled substance is not necessarily a 
lesser included offense of delivery of cocaine. Un-
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der the doctrine of invited error, a party may not set 
up an error at trial and then challenge that error on 
appeal. State v. Wakefield, 130 Wn.2d 464, 475, 
925 P .2d 183 (1996). "The invited error doctrine 
precludes review of any instructional error-even 
one of constitutional magnitude-where the chal­
lenged instruction is one that was proposed by the 
defendant." State v. Doogan, 82 Wn.App. 185, 188, 
917 P.2d 155 (1996). We conclude that even if it 
was error to instruct the jury on the Lesser included 
offense of possession of a controlled substance, it 
was invited error. 

Battle asserts that the evidence at trial did not 
show that Battle delivered cocaine within 1,000 feet 
of a school bus route stop.FN2 When the defendant 
in a criminal case challenges the sufficiency of the 
evidence, "all reasonable inferences from the evid­
ence must be drawn in favor of the State and inter­
preted most strongly against the defendant." State 
v. Salinas, 119 Wn.2d 192, 20 I, 829 P.2d 1068 
(1992). "Evidence is sufficient if, after reviewing it 
in the light most favorable to the State, 'any ration­
al trier of fact could have found the essential ele­
ments of the crime beyond a reasonable doubt.' " 
State v. Tilton, 149 Wn.2d 775, 786, 72 P.3d 735 
(2003) (quoting State v. Joy, 121 Wn.2d 333, 851 
P.2d 654 (1993)). 

FN2. Under RCW 69.50.435(1)(c), if a de­
fendant delivers a controlled substance 
within 1,000 feet of a school bus route 
stop, he may be subject to imprisonment of 
up to twice the term otherwise authorized. 

At trial, Officer Lund marked the location of 
the bus stop with a "B" on a map showing the 
apartment complex and school bus stop, and 
marked the location of the stairwell with an "S." 
Christine Grimm, the transportation manager for 
the Tukwila school district, identified the location 
of the school bus stop on the exhibit and testified 
that the Mountain View apartments were located 
within a 303 yard radius from the school bus route 
stop. Sufficient evidence establishes that Battle de­
livered cocaine within 1,000 feet of a school bus 

route stop. 

Finally, Battle asserts that the State violated his 
due process rights under Brady v. Maryland, 373 
U.S. 83,87,83 S.Ct. 1194 (1963), by not designat­
ing Feely's statement to the police as a part of the 
record on appeal. Under Brady, "the suppression by 
the prosecution of evidence favorable to an accused 
upon request violates due process where the evid­
ence is material either to guilt or to punishment, ir­
respective of the good faith or bad faith of the pro­
secution." Here, the State marked Feely's statement 
as an exhibit at trial and used it to refresh her 
memory, but the statement was not admitted. 
Battle's attorney did not object to the use of the 
statement at trial and the parts of the statement the 
State referred to it at trial are in the record. Because 
the relevant parts of the statement are part of the re­
cord on appeal, we conclude that Battle's due pro­
cess rights under Brady were not violated. 

*5 We affmn. 

Wash.App. Div. 1,2008. 
State v. Battle 
Not Reported in P.3d, 147 Wash .App. 1021, 2008 
WL 4838842 (Wash.App. Div. 1) 

END OF DOCUMENT 
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PRO C E E DIN G S 

(The following occurred in 

THE COURT: 

the absence of the jury:) 

Please be seated. 

MS UNGERMAN: This is the State of 

2 

6 Washington versus James Battle, case No. 07-1-00728-4, 

7 Kent designation. Kathy Ungerman for the State; the 

8 defendant is present, out of custody, with counsel 

9 George Sjursen. The State is ready to proceed with 

10 trial, and I believe defense is, too. 

1 1 

12 

MR. SJURSEN: 

things on the record. 

I'd like to put a couple of 

There was a witness that each 

13 have attempted to secure timely, we attempted to serve 

14 her at the address that we had for her, that was the 

15 address in the police report and that ended up being 

1 6 

17 

1 8 

19 

some sort of a home I believe it's called Friends of 

Youth up in Everett I then executed a subpoena duces 

tecum and had that served upon them. They had no 

forwarding information for this witness. I asked the 

20 Sta~e, and they apparently have no idea of where she 

21 is and the only information I did receive is a phone 

2 2 

23 

number for this witness' grandmother. My investigator 

is trying to I've given that to my investigator to 

24 try to locate her, but at this point I don't really 

25 we're without this witness and so I just want to make 
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1 only give that up if I intended to call the witness 

2 THE COURT: You can brief it for me. 

3 reserve. 

4 

5 

MS. UNGERMAN: Thank you. 

THE COURT: No.5, defense exhibits. 

6 have anything? 

MR. SJURSEN: Nothing. 

I ' 11 

Do you 

7 

8 THE COURT: Any 404 evidence with respect to 

9 the CI? 

10 MR. SJURSEN: Not that I'm aware of. There 

11 are ER-609, but those are acknowledged. 

9 

12 THE COURT: Prohibited from offering anything 

13 unless we have a sidebar outside the presence of the 

14 jury. 

15 MR. SJURSEN: Absolutely. Should that come 

16 up, I'll request a sidebar. 

17 THE COURT: Okay. After that, then, No.7, 

18 the defendant's prior VUCSA convictions 

19 

2 0 State 

MR. SJURSEN: If I may have a moment The 

excuse me, the defense would object to that, 

21 believing, of course, that the probative value of that 

22 would be greatly outweighed by the prejudicial effect 

23 of putting before the jury evidence of prior VUCSA 

24 convictions. Mr. Battle is being tried to a single 

25 incident, or single count of delivery of cocaine, 
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1 along with resisting and the school zone enhancement 

2 I don't see how Mr. Battle could get a fai r trial if 

3 this kind of information was provided to the jury. 

4 THE COURT: His defense will be, "It wasn't 

5 me, I didn't have anything to do with the drug 

6 t r ansaction"? 

7 MR. SJURSEN: Right. Of course, if Mr . 

8 Battle were to get on the stand, or testify, or 

9 somehow open the door by saying, "I don't deal drugs," 

10 well, obviously, the State would be able to bring that 

11 up. But assuming, if Mr. Battle were to exercise his 

12 right not to testify, or not make any statement like 

13 that, I don't think that that would be appropriate or 

14 relevant and certainly would be prejudicial. 

THE COURT: That's denied. 15 

16 MS. UNGERMAN: Under Evidence Rule 404(b), 

17 the Slade is allowed to use those conviction to show 

18 knowledge . In this particular crime, the State is 

19 required to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that the 

20 defendant knew that the substance he was delivering 

21 was crack cocaine, which is a controlled substance. 

22 Those prior convictions involving cocaine go 

23 specifically to that knowledge and therefore they are 

24 admissible. 

2 5 MR. SJURSEN: May I respond briefly? I would 
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note that there note that what the State is 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

alleging is, essentially, accomplice liability. They 

are alleging that Mr Battle was an accomplice. There 

was actually no cocaine found on Mr Battle, nor any 

sort of buy money. They are alleging that he 

6 assisting in facilitating a crack cocaine transaction 

7 between the confidential informant and Mr. Gordon, who 

8 was a co-defendant, who previously pled guilty to this 

9 charge. So I'm not sure that the whole thing about 

10 knowledge, knowing what crack cocaine is, if there is 

11 no evidence that Mr. Battle even had crack cocaine 

12 

13 didn't 

THE COURT: The issue in this case appears he 

it's not that he didn't realize the 

14 substance he was dealing with is illegal, it's that 

15 he wasn't involved at all with whatever the substance 

1 6 was. And certainly, if I exclude it, wouldn't you be 

17 able to argue that if it was him, he didn't have 

18 knowledge of what it was, and that it was a mistake? 

19 That wouldn't be fair, either, if your argument is if 

20 he is involved in the transaction, they can't make the 

21 next step if I close the evidence. The State is 

22 arguing that it's admissible, period, and the Court 

23 has to admit it. I think that's a risky position to 

24 take 403, I think I have to balance unfair prejudice. 

25 I don't think it's absolutely admissible, I think I 
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1 have to make that analysis . And In this case, given 

2 the nature of the defense and what you would be 

3 limited to arguing, I do think it would be unfairly 

4 prejudicial to allow that e v idence to come in. 

5 Certainly, lots of convictions without any kind of 

6 evidence to prove knowledge . I may have seen a not 

7 guilty verdict on a delivery case, but I don ' t recall 

8 one, and I can't recall any where prior convictions 

9 came in to prove knowledge. I don't think it's 

10 necessary. 

11 

12 

13 

MS UNGERMAN: Thank you, your Honor. 

THE COURT: Then moving to page 6, 

impeachment, reputation evidence. Anything there 

14 that you're anticipating? 

15 MR. SJURSEN: 

16 informant, no. 

17 

18 

19 any. 

2 0 

THE COURT: 

MR. SJURSEN: 

THE COURT: 

As far as the confidential 

Or any other witness? 

No, I don't intend to offer 

I'll grant the motion. If 

21 something comes up, we'll need to address that. 

22 

2 3 

MR. SJURSEN: 

THE COURT: 

Absolutely. 

The last page 8, motion to 

24 exclude evidence or argument concerning penalty other 

25 than the instruction that I'll give at the end of the 
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, -. 

PRO C E E DIN G S 

MR SCHMITT: Good morning. This is State 

versus James Battle, case No. 07-C-00728-4, Kent 

designation. Kathy Ungerman for the State; 

the defendant is present, in custody, with 

counsel, George Sjursen. We are present for 

sentencing . The jury found the defendant guilty 

of delivery of cocaine with a school zone 

enhancement. That verdict was November 13th of 

2007 . At this time, the defendant's offender 

score is a nine, the seriousness level of this 

crime is a two, the standard range is 60 to 120 

months, with a maximum term and fine of ten 

years and/or $20,000. In addition, with the 

enhancement, that adds 24 months consecutive. 

In this case, the State's recommendation is 

for the mid range, which is ninety months , plus 

the consecutive 24 months school zone 

enhancement, for a total of 114 months This 

or this mid-range recommendation was put forward 

for two reasons: First of all, the defendant 

has an incredibly high offender score, when you 

look at all of the felonies, plus the 

non-felonies. To get to this particular 

standard range, he only needed to qualify for 

Michael P. Townsend, RPR 
Official Court Reporter 

King County Superior Court 
206-296-9166 

2 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

2 0 

2 1 

22 

23 

24 

25 

3 

six offender score points. In this case, he 

has nine In addition, he has several 

misdemeanors . So when looking up where the 

defendant should fallon the range of 60 to 120 

months, that would increase it past the 

mid-point range, if we were starting at the 

mid-point or using the mid-point as a starting 

spot. However, in this particular case, there 

was an extremely small amount of drugs present, 

as your Honor knows from the trial, so that, I 

think, brings it down back to the mid-point. So 

based on the factors present of this case, the 

defendant's offender score and criminal history, 

which is not included in the 60 to 120-month 

range set by the Legislature, the State believes 

that a mid-range recommendation is appropriate. 

The State also requests the Court impose the 

victim penalty assessment, community custody, 

and a requirement to obtain a substance abuse 

evaluation and follow all treatment 

recommendations, no alcohol or non-prescribed 

drugs. And your Honor, defense counsel disputed 

the not disputed, but asked that the State 

prove up the offender score in his brief. And I 

do not have the two convictions from Michigan, 

Michael P. Townsend, RPR 
Official Court Reporter 

King County Superior Court 
206-296-9166 
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however, I have I will pass forward the 

judgment and sentences from King County. Would 

you like me to read those into the record or may 

I submit them as an exhibit? 

THE COURT: Do you have any preference 

either way? 

MR. SJURSEN: If she wants to submit them as 

an exhibits, that's fine. 

THE COURT: Okay. 

MS. UNGERMAN: Okay. I'm passing those 

forward to the Court, they have already been 

marked by the clerk. Your Honor, that concludes 

the State's recommendation. 

MR. SJURSEN: I would ask those be made part 

of the record, your Honor. 

THE COURT: Yes, they will be admitted. 

MS. UNGERMAN: Thank you. And I actually 

have one other thing. The second reason why the 

defendant should get a mid-range recommendation 

rather than a low-end range recommendation was 

because during this trial, officers from Tukwila 

Police Department were called to a disturbance 

at a bar. And they arrived, and who did they 

find but Mr. Battle. One of the officers was 

actually on this case, and he told Mr. Battle, 

Michael P. Townsend, RPR 
Official Court Reporter 

King County Superior Court 
206-296-9166 
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also that it was a school zone enhancement, but 

this allegedly took place in August, and there 

was no school at least I would be very 

surprised if there was school in August of 2006 

So being that as it may, the Court is tied by 

what the range is, we would ask the Court to 

impose the low end of the standard range, which 

would be 84 months. That's 60 months with the 

24-month enhancement, which obviously, as 

counsel has pointed out, is a school zone. 

THE COURT: And let me ask, it appears, I 

would find that the judgment and sentences, 

exhibits 1 through 7, are valid convictions. 

Where does that put him in terms of his standard 

range if you don't have those other two? 

MS. UNGERMAN: He still 60 to 120 months 

Once a defendant reaches a six offender score, 

it is all 60 to 120. 

THE COURT: Six is the number? 

MS. UNGERMAN: Yeah. 

THE COURT: Is there anything you would like 

to say personally before I impose sentence? 

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir. I have here my 

history, criminal history, and' 99, I had two 

possessions. And '98, I had one possession. 

Michael P. Townsend, RPR 
Official Court Reporter 

King County Superior Court 
206-296-9166 
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was sentenced under I'm saying under the same 

criminal conduct, they gave me three plea 

bargains I pled guilty to these three in 

according to the RCW, the same criminal conduct, 

they were all possession and supposedly counts 

for one point, that's what I was speaking on. 

On my criminal history, is also counted as one 

point, these three here, the 99-1-03, 136-5, and 

the two following, they counted as one point 

I did a motion to the Court and they sent me the 

paper work back stating that it was the same 

criminal conduct and that because it was a plea 

agreement, that that was one point. On the 

malicious mischief out of Michigan, this 

malicious mischief is a comparable offense law 

from out of state, this is a misdemeanor, I have 

it in my file, it was ruled by court order to be 

a misdemeanor, not a felony, is what I was 

saying. 

THE COURT: It is not counted here as 

felony, the State hasn't proved it. 

THE DEFENDANT: with my central file, there 

was a order. I'm just saying I'm counting nine 

adult felonies with this same criminal conduct 

that's only one point. He was saying I was 

Michael P. Townsend, RPR 
Official Court Reporter 

King County Superior Court 
206-296-9166 
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found with seven. And I'm not trying to argue 

it was one, I'm just saying that it is like four 

points here that were in question. And it is in 

my file, I already did a motion to the Court, it 

is in my file, they were determined on 

malicious mischiefs, as a misdemeanor, and the 

same criminal conduct, they gave me one point 

for those three, that's all I'm saying. I 

should have 

MR. SJURSEN: I think what he is saying, 

your Honor, is that the defendant is asserting 

that cause numbers 99-1-03136-5, 99-1-01332, and 

98-1-06902-0 is he is arguing, of course, 

that this should be treated as one point. I 

think that's what he is articulating to the 

Court. 

THE COURT: So two points should be taken 

off, but nobody has briefed this issue for me, 

so that will be something that you will take up 

with the Court of Appeals. It is not something 

that has been addressed here in a way that I can 

look at it. We have three more minutes to 

finish your sentencing, if you want to bring it 

on for reconsideration and brief it, or just 

argue it to the Court of Appeals, that's fine 

Michael P. Townsend, RPR 
Official Court Reporter 

King County Superior Court 
206-296-9166 
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But since counsel didn't bring it, I'm assuming 

there is no validity to it, and I don't allow 

hybrid representation. 

MR. SJURSEN: I understand, your Honor. 

THE COURT: All right. So you have got a 

long history obviously, you need to get your 

drug problem under control. I don't think the 

bottom of the range is appropriate given all of 

the history that you have got. I will impose 

the State's requested 114, and that includes the 

24 months; right? 

MS UNGERMAN: Correct, so it would be 90 

months on the delivery, plus the 24-month 

enhancement, for a total of 114 months. 

THE COURT: Yes. 

MR. SJURSEN: Your Honor, Mr. Battle has 

indicated that he wishes to file a notice of 

appeal. I would ask just briefly, your Honor, 

that if I could have him sworn so I could ask 

him briefly some questions, so we can you found 

indigent. 

THE COURT: I'm finding him indigent, I 

don't have time for 

MR. SJURSEN: I have two or three questions 

THE COURT: We need to finish with the 

Michael P. Townsend, RPR 
Official Court Reporter 

King County Superior Court 
206-296-9166 
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DELIVER COCAINE 
RCW 69.50.401(1).(2)(A) 
Date of Crime: ~0~8/~1-",!O/-=.20~O~6 ____________ _ 

Crime Code: -"0"""73::....e1'79 ___ -=:--______ _ 
Incident No. 0 b - 5"6/ f 

Count No.: ____ Crime: _________ ..,.....,.. __________________ _ 
RCW ________________ Crime Code: _____________ _ 
Date of Crime: ________________ Incidcut No. ________________ _ 

Count No.: ____ Crime: _____________________________ _ 
RCW ________________ Crime Code: ______________ _ 
Date of Crime: _____________ Incidcut No. _______________ _ 

Count No.: ____ Crime: _________ -::-:-_-. _____________ _ 
RCW __________________ Crime Code: _____________ _ 
Date of Crime: ____________ Incident No. ____________ _ 

[ ] Additional current offenses are attached in Appendix A 

Rev. 12/03 - tjh 

A-I 





SPECIAL VERDICT or FINDING(S): 

(a) [ ] While armed with a firearm in count(s) RCW 9.94A.510(3). 
(b) [ ] While armed wi1h a deadly weapon otherfuan a :Grearmiu count(s) RCW 9.94A510(4). 
(c) [ ] With a sexual motivation in countCs) RCW 9.94A.835. 
(d) [)C) A V.U.CS.A offense committed in a protected zone in count(s) 1:. RCW 69.50.435. 
( e) L ] Vehicular homicide [ JViolent traffic offense []D UI [J Reckless [ ]Disregard. 
(f) [.] Vehicular homicide by DUI with prior conviction(s) for offense(s) defined in RCW 4] .61.5055, 

RCW 9.94A.510(7). 
(g) [ ] Non-parental kidnapping or unlawful imprisonment with a minor victim. RCW 9A.44.130. 
(h) [ ] Domestic violence offense as defined in RCW 10.99.020 for count(s), ____ ---:-______ __ 
(1) [ J Current offenses encompassing the same criminal conduct in this cause are connt(s) RCW 

9.94A589(l)(a). 

2.2 OTHER CURRENT CONVICTION(S): 01her current convictions listed under different cause numbers used 
in calculating the offender score are (list offense and cause number): ______________ _ 

2.3 CRIMINAL HISTORY: Prior convictions constituting criminal history for purposes of calculating the 
offender score are CRCW 9.94A.525): 
[X] Criminal history is attached in App endix B. 
[ ] One point added for.offense(s) committed while under community placement for COUDt(~) ______ _ 

2.4 SENTENCING DATA: 
Sentencing Offender Seriousness Standard Total Standard Maximum 
Data Score Level Range Enhancement Ranl'!;e Term 
Count II 9 n ,ur ~ 12C1 ').'1 ~.5 6G"I" 'fO t20 10YRS 

M~ MONTHS AND/OR 
?'1 4-0 I '1 "1 $20,000 

Count 
Count 
Count 

( ] Additional current offense sentencing data is attached in Appendix C. 

2.5 . EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE (RCW 9.94A.535): 
[ J Substantial and compelling reasons exist which justi.fY a sentence abovelbelow the standard range for 
Count(s) . Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law arc attached:in 
App endix D. The State [ J did ( ] did not recommend a similar sentence. 

m. JUDGMENT 

IT IS ADJUDGED that defendant is guilty of the current offenses set furth in Section 2.1 above and Appendix A 
[ ] The Court DISMISSES Count(s) _______ - _____________ ___ 
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IV. ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that the defendant serve the determinate sentence and abide by the other terms set forth below. 

4.1 RESTITUTION AND VICTIM ASSESSMENT: 
[ ] Defendant shall pay restitution to the Clerk of this Court as set forth in attached Appendix E. 
[ ] Defendant shall not pay restitution because the Court finds that extraordinary circumstances exist, and the 

court, pursuant to RCW 9.94A. 753(2), sets forth those circumstances in attached Appendix E. 
] Restitution to be detemlln.ed at futurerestitntion hearing on (Date) at m. 

[ ] Date to be set. 
[ ] Defendant waives presence at futurerestitutionhearing(s). 

[')(] Restitution is not ordered. . . 
Defendant shall pay Victim Penalty Assessment pursuant to RCW 7.68.035 in the amount of S500. 

4.2 OTHER FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS: Having considered the defendant's present and likely future 
financial resources, the Court concludes that the defendant has the present or likely future ability to pay the 
financial obligations imposed. The Court waives financial obligation(s) that arc checked below because the 
defendant lacks the present and future ability to pay them. Defendant shall pay the following to the Clerk of this 
Court: 
(a) [ ] $ ,Court costs; [~Court costs arewaived; (RCW 9.94A.030, 10.01.160) 

(b) [ ] $100 DNA collection fee; ['1.1 DNA fee waived CRCW 43.43.754)( crimes committed after 7/1102); 

( c) [ ] $ , Recoupment for attorney's fees to King County Public Defense Programs; 
['1:.] Recoupment is waived (RCW 9.94A.030); 

(d) L ] $ ,Fine; [ ]$1,000, Fine for VUCSA; [ ]$2,000, Fine for subsequent VUCSA; 
[~VUCSA fine waived (RCW 69.50.430); 

(e) J S ,King County Interlocal Drug Fwd; [~Drug Fund payment is waived; 
CRCW 9.94A.030) 

(f) [ ] $ ___ ~, State Crime Laboratory Fee; ('F] Laboratory fee waived (RCW 43.43.690); 

(g) [ ] $ , Incarceration costs; [,J Incarceration costs waived (RCW 9.94A. 760(2); . 

(h) [ ] $ ___ -', Other costs for : _____________________ ' 

4.3 PAYMENT SCHEDULE: Defendant's TOTAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATION is: $ S-O 0 . The 
payments shall be made to the King County Superior Court Clerk according to fue mles of the Clerk and the 
following terms: [ ]Not less than $ __ pcr month; [ 'f.] On a schedule established by the defendant's 
Community Corrections Officer or Department of Judicial Administration (DJA) Collections Officer. Financial 
obligations shall bear intcrestpursuant to RCW 10.82.090. The Defendant shall remain under the Court's 
jurisdiction to assure payment of financial obligations: for crimes committed before 711/2000, for up to 
ten years from tlte date of sentence or release from total confinement, whichever is later; for crimes 
committed on or after 7/112000, until the obligation is completely satisfied. Pursuant to RCW 9.94A.7602, 
if the defendant is more than 30 days past due in payments, anotice ofpayroll deduction may be issued without 
further notice to the offender. Pursuant to RCW 9.94A. 760(7)(b), the defendant shall report as directed by DJA 
and provide financial information as requested. 
[1) Court Clerk's trust fees· are waived. 
[1 J Interest is waived except wifurespect to restitution. 
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4.4 CONFINEMENT OVER ONE YEAR: Defendant is sCIltenced to a term of total confinement in the custody 
oftlle Department of Corrections as follows, commencing: [Vimmediately; [ ](Date): ______ _ 
by .ill. 

~ays on coup.t..:!L __ -,monthS/days on count~ __ ---,months/day on count __ _ 

__ ---'IDonths/days on count~ __ --:months/days on count __ ; __ --"monthS/day on count __ _ 

The above ternlS for counts ___________ are consecutive / concurrent. 

The above terms shall run [ ) CONSECUTIVE r ] CONCURRENT to cause No.(s) _______ _ 

The above terms shall run [ ] CONSECUTIVE [ ] CONCURRENT to any previously imposed senteuce not 
referred to in this order. 

[XJ In addition to 111e above term(s) the court imposes the following mandatory ternis of confinement for any "\ 
special ";'\ij4' PON fiuding( s) in section 2.1 : 2. ':1 """ ~.s CSc.A.A. O() I b L-1. 'S 2 o.-....c.-) 

Ct?""-~ .. V'-<-

which term(s) shall run consecutive with each oilier and with all base term(s) above and terms in any other 
cause. (Use this section only for crimes connnitted after 6-10-98) 

] 1110 enhancement term(s) f-or any special WEAPON findings in section 2.1 is/are included wi111in tlle 
term(s) imposed above. (Use this section when appropriate, but for crimes before 6-11-98 only, per In Re 
Charles) 

The TOTAL of all terms imposed in this cause is _+.I .... {l--'-i ___ ~months. 

Credit is given for [ J days served [)(J days as deteimined byfue King COUllty Jail, solely for 
confinement under tllls cause number pursuant to RCW 9.94A505(6). 

4.5 NO CONTACT: For the maximum. tenn of __ ~years, defendant shall have no contact with.~ ___ _ 

4.6 DNA TESTING. The defendant shall have a biological sample collected for purposes of DNA idClltification 
analysis and the defendant shall fully cooperate in the testing, as ordered in APPEND IX G. 
[ ] HIV TESTING: For sex offense, prostitution offense, drug offense associated wi111 the use of 
hypodermic needles, ilie defendant shall submit to HIV testing as ordered ill APPENDIX G. 

4.7 (a) [ ] COMMUNITY PLACEMENT pursuant to RCW 9.94A. 700, for qualifying crimes committed 
before 7-1-2000, is ordered for months or for the period of earned early release awarded pursuant 
to RCW 9.94A.728, whichever is longer. [24 months for any serious violent offense, vehicular homicide, 
vehicular assault, or sex offense prior to 6-6-96; 12 months for any assault 2°, assault of a child 2°, felony 
violation ofRCW 69.50/52, any crime against person defined in RCW 9.94A.411 not otherwise described 
above.] APPENDlX B for Community Placement conditions is attached and incorporated herein. 

(b) [ ] COMMUNITY CUSTODY pursuant to RCW 9.94.710 for any SEX OFFENSE committed after 
6-5-96 but before 7-1-2000, is ordered for a period of36 mon111s or for 111e period of earned early release 
awarded under RCW 9.94A.728, whic11ever is longer. APPENDIX H for Community Custody Conditions 
and APPENDIX J for sex offender registration is attached and incorporated herein. 
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(c) rf.] COMMUNITY CUSTODY - pursuant to RCW 9. 94A 715 for qualifying crimes c'ommitted 
after 6-30-2000 is ordered for the following established rangc: 
[ ] Sex Offense, RCW 9.94A.030(38) - 36 to 48 months-whcu not sentenced. under RCW 9.94A 712 
[ ] Serious Violent Offense, RCW 9. 94A.030(37) - 24 to 48 months 
[ ] Violent Offense, RCW 9.94A.030(45) - 18 to 36 months 
[ ] Crime Against Person, RCW 9.94A.411 - 9 to 18 months 
[;9 Felony Violation ofRCW 69.50/52 - 9 to 12 months 

or for the entire period of earned early release awarded. lmder RCW 9.94A. 728, whichever is longer. 
Sanctions and plllisbments for non-compliance will be imposed bythc Dcpartment of Corrections pursuant 
to RCW 9.94A737. 
(X)APPENDIX R fur Community Custody conditions is attached and incorporated herein. 
I ]APPENDIX J for sex. offender registration is attached and incorporated herein . 

4.8 [ ] WORK ETHIC CAMP: The court .finds that the defendant is eligible for work ethic camp, is likely to 
qualifY under RCW 9. 94A. 690 and recommends that !he defendant serve the sentence at a work ethic camp. 
Upon successfill completion oftbis program, the defendant shall be released to community custody for any 
remaining time of total confinement. The defcndant shall comply with all mandatory statutory requirements of 
community custody set forth in RCW 9.94A.700. Appendix H for Community Custody Conditions is attached 
and incorporated herein. 

4.9 ] ARMED CRIME COMPLIANCE, RCW 9.94A.475,.480. The State's plea/sentencing agreement is 
Jattached [ Jas follows: 

Tile defendant shall report to an assigned Community Corrections Officer "pon release from confinement for 
monitoring of the remaining terms of this sentence. 

(7/ 
Date:-----'I!..:2-~/FU"""-~/-CO_7 ___ _ 

Presented by: 
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FIN G E R P R I N T S BES'T 'MAGE PQSSlBLE 

RIGHT HAND 
FINGERPRINTS OF: 

DEFENDANT'S 
DEFENDANT'S 

ATTESTED BY~: BARBARA MINER, 
PERI JC~UR7 CLERK 

__ ~~~~~~~~~~_____ BY:G~~~~~_~~=-__ __ 
DEPUTY CLERK 

CERTIFICATE OFFENDER IDENTIFICATION 

I, 8.I.D. NO. WA1812S1S9 
CLERK OF THIS COURT, CERTIFY THAT 
THE ABOVE IS A TRUE COPY OF THE DOB: MARCH 25, 1965 
JUDGEMENT AND SENTENCE IN THIS 
ACTION ON RECORD IN MY OFFICE. 
DATED: 

CLERK 

BY: 
DEPUTY CLERK 

SEX: M 

RACE: B 
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SUPERIOR COURT OF WASIDNGTON FOR KlNG COUNTY 

STATE OF WASHINGTON, 

VS. 

JAMES ARTHUR BATTLE, 

) 
) 

Plaintiff, ) No. 07-C-00728-4 KNT 
) 
) JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE, 
) (FELONY) - APPENDIX B, 
) CRIMlNAL HISTORY 
) 

Defendant, ) 

----------------) . 
2.2· The defendant has the following criminal history used in calculating the offender score CRCW 
9.94A.525): 

Crime 
CONT SUBS VIOL-SECT (A) 
CONT SUBS VIOL-SECT (A) 
CONT SUBS VIOL-SECT (D) 
CONT SUBS VIOL-SECT 
CONT SUBST VIOLA A: MFGIDL VRlPOSS 
CONT SUBST VIOLA A:. lvlFGIDL VRlPOSS 
CONT SUBST VIOLA A:. lviFGIDL VRlPOSS 
PIofALIOmUS MISClHEF 1 

Sentencing 
Date 
04/0112002 
01108/2003 
11105/1999 
11/05/1999 
11/0511999 
01102/1998 
04/04/1997 
e2·/24/l9~~ 

Adult or 
JIIV. Crime 
ADULT 
ADULT 
ADULT 
ADULT 
ADULT 
ADULT 
ADULT 
kfHY..::T 

Cause 
Number Location 
021021723 KING CO 
021091446 KING CO 
991031365 KING CO \ 
991013332 KING CO >1 

981069020 KING CO • 
971094387 KING CO 
96 I 082224 KING CO • 
92~9~ 11 00 JiB A~ 

1 ~ L- ~LARr i"W DEGItE£ 020411993 AprITT 
RAPlBS, PIon ' 

92S951IOO GR..~ID -
RAPIDS,1I~ 

I 

[ ] The following prior convictions were counted as one otTense in determinina offender score (RCW 
9.94A.525 (5»: 

Date: _--,-I '--t( ...... I7-(-I-J.!OL...L.7 ____ _ 
G COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT 
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~} 
~ l..l : 
, '4' : i £;./ SUPERIOR CO{;-:-:T OF W ASHlNGTON FOE aNGCOUNTY 

.:gJ STATE OF W ~SHlNGTON ) 
Q « ) No. 99-103136-5 SEA 
~ ":E Plaintiff, ) 
~ ~ ) 
!:2 0 JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE 

\") "'4 i 
._ I. , 

~ ~ ~ ) 
Z ~ ) 
~ eo"j JAMES BATTLE ) 

~ ) 
;:: ~ Defendant. ) 
~ ~ --------------------------------3 ~ 
, ~ I. HEAruNG 

+­
l-1 

t:: 1.1 The defendant, the defendant's lawyer, JOHANNA BENDER 
Z at the sentencing hearing conducted today. Others present WeIe: 
U 
Z ...... 
t-

... - . ~ - . . . . ~ ~ . '. ' . ,. 

t ' :" . - . :. ' . ' 
I ~ • 

, and the d~utypros~attomey were -ea1\\ jn.eDU 2',\ .. ne· \C1W e 
\ . 

11.2 The state bas moved for dismissal of count(s) -"I'--_______________________________________ _ 

n. FINDlNGS 

Based on the testimony heard, statements by defendantandlor victims, argument of counsel, th~ presentencereport(s) and case 
record to date, and there being no reason why judgment should not be pronounced, the court finds: 

CURRENT OFFENSE(S): The defendant was found guilty on (date): ..... 1=0--"1~1-~99"__ ____ by plea of: 

Count,No.: ~II7:-~__ Crime: VUCSA- POSSESSION OF COCAINE 
Rcwf 69.50.401 D Crime Code ~O!..!.7~34"-"6'___ ______________ _ 
Date bf Crime 04-09-99 Incident No. _-'--________________________________ _ 

?>,j No.: ~~"""'-"---Crinl-·-e-: __ ---::::-:----:::::--: __________________ _ 
ACV1 Crime COde _____________________________________ ___ 
Da1:e-Of Crime _______________ Incident No. ________________________ --' ____________ _ 
~ ,... ~-?l 

'-' ~ Co-Q'ij: No.: Crime: ____ ~--_::_~----------------------------
R~ CrimeCode ______________________________ ___ 

0' Datej;>f Crime Incident No. ______________________________ _ 

<J'" 0 4¥tional current offenses are attached in Appendix A. 

t'11 
SPltUIAL VERDICTIFINDING(S): 
~ 

;... :tf1 ...... Q A special verdict/finding for being armed with a Firearm was rendered on Count(s): 
,-,/'(~ special verdict/finding for being armed with a Deadly Weapon other than a Firearm---w-a-s-r-en-d:-er-e-d:-o-n-C:::'o-un--t(:-s):-: 

i I 

Ll ~·~~~r 0 special verdict/finding was rendered that the defendant committed the crimes(s) with a sexual motivation in 
fT unt(s): _____ -:------__ -~-:---___.: ___ ---:--___ - __ ------___:_---
i---L.:?~~ Of A special verdict/finding was rendered for Violation of the Uniform Controlled Substances Act offense taking place 
I ! ~ in a school zone 0 in a school 0 on a school bus 0 in a school bus route stop zone 0 in a public parle. 0 in public 
i I, ;)G it vehicle [J:in a public transit stop shelter in Count(s):-:-::--:--="7'":'"_:-::-_--:-:: ___ ~~---:-__,.--_ 
~l-, ~ e • Vehicular Homicide 0 Vio~ent Offense (D'Y":L and/or reckless) or ~ Nonviolent .(di~egard safc:tJ:' of others) 

I U!S€t 0 Current offenses encompasSIng the same cnmmal condu~t and counting as one crune m determmmg the offender 
sore (RCW 9.94A.400(1)(a» are: _______________________ _ 





2.3 CRIMINAL HISTORY: Prior cL:.- -_,ctions constituting criminal history for pUIIh. - ,of calculating the offender score are 
(RCW 9.94A.~60): 
n..¢ . .:;;.l~~ "';tl Sentencing Adult or 
t.... ~rime Date Juv. Crime 
(a) AIT MFGIDEL 03-19-92 ADULT 
~) SThl{ n:o!'/ern~eEAL 11 2~ 92 AJ)UI T 
~) HItt; DI3S'f' OF BLDG 8£ 94 9J ADTTTT 

Cause 
Number 

Cd) ENTERlNG OCCUPIED DWELLING WIlNTENT 02-04-93 ADULT 
• Additional criminal history is attached in Appendix B. 

Location 

MICIDGAN 
MICHlG'\N 
MiCIH01rl~ 
MICHIGAN 

.. -
o Prior convictions (offenses committed before July 1, 1986) served concurrently and counted as one offense in determining 
the offender score are (RCW 9.94A.360(6)(c)): -:-::-_-,--__ --,-_-,--__ -:--__ :-::-= _______ _ 
• One point added for offense(s) committed while under community placement for count( s) ""0:""'-_______ _ 

2 4 SENTENCING DATA: 

SENTENCING OFFENDER SERIOUSNESS STANDARD ENHANCEMENT TOTAL STANDARD MAXIMUM TERM 
DATA SCORE LEVEL RANGE RANGE 
Count I 7 II 22 TO 29 MONnIS 5 YRS AND/OR $10,000 

Count 
Count . . . 

Additional current offense sentenclDg data 18 attached lD AppendIX C . 
2.5 EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE: ' 

o Substantial and compelling reasons exist which justify a sentence abovelbelow the standard range for Count(s) __ _ 
____________ =--:::-::--=-:-:-::--____ ~-_:_:_=-". Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are 
attached in Appendix D. The State 0 did 0 did not recommend a similiar sentence. 

ill. JUDGMENT 
IT IS ADJUDGED that defendant is guilty of the current offenses set forth in Section 2.1 above and Appendix A. 
ClThe Court DISMISSES Count(s) __ :c.==-_______________________ _ 

IV. ORDER 
IT IS ORDERED that the defendant serve the determinate sentence and abide by the other teIDlS set forth below. 
4.1 RESTITUTION AND VICTIM ASSESSMENT: 

o Defendant shall pay restitution to the Clerk of this Court as set forth in attached Appendix E. 
o Defendant shall not pay restitution because the Court finds that extraordinary circumstances exist, and the court, pursuant 
to RCW 9.94A.142(2), sets forth those circumstances in attached Appendix E. 
o Restitution to be determined at future hearing on (Date) at ___ .m. 0 Date to be set. 

o Defendant waives presence at future restitution hearing(s). 
-l-- Defendant shall pay Victim Penalty Assessments pursuantto RCW 7.68.035 in the amount of $100 if all crime( s) date prior 
/. to 6-6-96 and $500 if any crime date in the Judgment is after 6-5-96. 

~estitution is not ordered. 

4.2 OTHER FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS: Having considered the defendant's present and likely future financial resources, 
the Court concludes that the defendant bas the present or likely future ability to pay the financial obligations imposed. The 
Court waives financial obligation( s) that are checked below because the defendant lacks the present and future ability to pay 
them. Defendant shall pay the followink to the Clerk of this Court: 
(a) 0 $ , Court costs; a Court costs are waived; 
(b) 0 $ , Recoupment for attorney's fees to King County Public Defense Programs, 2015 Smith Tower, 

Seattle, WA 98104; 0 Recoupment is waived (RCW 10.01.160); 
(c) 0 $ . , Fine; 0 $1,000, Fine for VUCSA; 0 $2,000, Fine for subsequent VUCSA; m.(.VUCSA fine 

waived (RCW 69.50.430); 
(d) 0 $ , King County Interlocal Drug Fund; crDrug Fund payment is waived; 
(e) 0 $ , State Crime Labora~ Fee; ¢ Laboratory fee waived (RCW 43.43.690); 
(f) 0 $ , Incarcerationcqsts; ~carcerationcosts waived (9.94A.145(2»; , 
(g) 0 $ , Other cost for~ p.,.c.~ d. \rf.:u-~ ~ o..lt Wr;\1-M ~·l ~"ob_ ~~-r:J.r 

, r"J~l 

4.3 PAYMENT SCHEDULE: Defendant's TOTAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATION is: $ ~. t:() . The payments \:)~ 
shall be made to the King County Superior COUV,Clerk according to the rules of the Clerk and the following teons: ~-i4.. 
o Not less than $ per month; ~ a schedule established by the defendant's Community Corrections J 
Officer. 0: The 
Defendant shall remain under the Court's jurisdiction and the supervision of the Department of Corrections for up 
to ten years from date of sentence or release from confinement to assure payment of financial obligations. 
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'4.4 1999 EXPAI\'DED SPECIAL DRUG OFFENDER SENTENCING ALTERNATIVE (D.O.S.A.); 
The Court finds the defendant eligible pursuant to RCW 9.94A.I20(6)(a), as amended by CH 197, 1999 LAWS, eff. 
7-25-99; that the defendant and the community will benefit from use of D.O.S.A.; waives imposition of sentence 
within the standard range and sentences the defendant as follows: t 1 ~_ .l. __ .L 

-mit.. c.cu.rt ~ no.:o ~e. ~Y\6.0l\X ~~ cln<GW\\w..\\~ (;NC,y.e.x\U.fC)"\..J\ 
(a) TOTAL CONFINEMENT, RCW 9.94A.I20(6)(b): The defendant is sentenced to '!:hi following tenn(s) of 
commitment in the custody of the DEPT. OF CORRECTIONS to commence Mlmmediately 0 not later 
than at P.M. 

--'1'-'2.=..;;.._1:....:5=-__ months on Count No. :II..- . , ______ months on Count No. _____ _ 

_______ months on Count No. ____________ months on Count No. ____ _ 

_______ months on Count No. ___________ _ months on Count No. ____ _ 

"(b) The terms imposed herein shall be served concurrently. 

The term(s) imposed herein shall run eoncurrent/eeRseeetiveljwith cause No(s) q~ - C - C(pqo 2 - n s.EA- o..nc( 
. qQ. - \ - ~\'b~ 3 - L. SE.t\--

The term(s) imposed herein shall run consecutive to any preyiously imposed commitment not referred to in this 
Judgment. 

(e) The defendant shall receive credit for time served prior to sentencing if that confinement was solely under this 
cause. RCW 9.94A.120(15). The time shall be compiled by the JAIL unless specifical/y set by the court as 

follows: 15:\ cl~~ . 

(d) The. above t<.,m(s) of confinement represen~ one half of the midpoint of the standard range. . 

(e) While incarcerated in the Department of Corrections the defendant shall undergo a comprehensive substance 
abuse assessment and receive, within available resources. appropriate treatment services. 

4.5 COMMUNITY CUSTODY: The court further imposes 11...15 months. the remainder(s) of the midpoint(s) 
of the standard range(s), as a term of community custody during which time the court orders the following mandatorv 
statutory req~irements: 

(1)' The defendant shaII not own; use or possess any firearm or ammunition. RCW 9.94A.120(l4). 

(2) The defendant shall not use illegal controlled substances and shaH submit to urinalysis or other testing to monitor 
compliance. RCW 9.94A.120 (6)(b)(ii), and (iii) 

(3) The defendant shall complete appropriate substance abuse treatment in a program approved by D.S.H.S., 
Division of Alcohol and substance abuse. RCW 9.94A.120(6)(b)(i) 

The court further imposes the following non-mandatorv conditions of Community Custody (if checked): 

Judgment and Sentence (S.D.O.S.A.) 
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4. (X) The defendant shall not use any alcohol or controlled substances without prescription and undergo testing 
to monitor compliance. 

5. ( ) devote time to a specific employment or training 
6. ( ) remain within prescribed geographical boundaries and notify the court of the community 

corrections officer before any change'in the offender's address or employment. 
7. (X) report as directed to a community correction officer 
S. eX) pay all court ordered legal financial obligations 
9. e) perfonn community service work 
10.( )' stay out of designated areas as follows: ______________________ _ 

11.( ) other conditions set forth in Appendix F 

. 4.6 NON-COMPLIANCE RCW 9.94A.120(b)(c)(e): If the defendant fails to complete the Department's special drug 
offender sentencing alternative program or is administratively tenninated from the program, he/she shall be 
reclassified by the Department to serve the balance of the unexpired term of sentence. If the defenaam rails LU 

comply with the conditions of superVision as defined by the Department, he/she shall be sanctioned. Sanctions may 
include reclassification by the Department to serve the balance of the unexpired term of sentence 

4.7 0 BLOOD TESTING (Prostitution offense or drug offense associated with the use of hypodermic needles): 
Appendix G, covering blood testing and counseling, is attached and incorporated by reference into this Judgment 
and Sentence. . 

4.8 0 OFF-LIMITS ORDER: TIle defendant, havin,g been found to be a known drug trafficker, shall neither enter nor 
remain in the protected against drug trafficking area(s) as described in Appendix I during the term of community 
supervision. Appendix I is attached and incorporated by reference into this Judgment and Sentence. 

4.90 NO CONTACT: For ,the maximum term of _________ years, defendant shall have no contact with 

Violation of this no contact order is a criminal offense under chapter 10.99 RCW and will subject a violator to arrest; 
any assault or reckless endangernlent that is a violation of this order is a felony. 

Judge: ~~ 
Print Name:~ 

~~~~~~~~~~~q 
Deputy Prosecutl . arney, WSBA Office ID No. q\CO<-
Print Name: ei~ '(\ *' -urb~'r 
Approved as to fonn: 

/>I 0 ~ for Defendant, WSBA ID No. 
Print Name: 75\..(09.., ... " ~< 

Judgment and Sentence (S.D.O.S.A.) , 
~ev 11195 

------,. __ ._ .. 

o4il 

'-"~ 
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SUPERIOWOURT OF WASHINGTON FOR 11~ COUNTY 
l-
I­
i« 
Z 

STATE OF WASHINGTON, ) 
) 

C' Plaintiff, ) No. 98-C-06902-0 SEA 
) 

~ Vs. ) JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE 
f E ) ON RESENTENCING 
2.. ~JAMESABATTLE ) 

( : I Defendant, » 
~ +----------------------~---
~J~l 
~:::E 

t::O 
<W 

I. HEARING 

: :' i ' : ,.. - " ;\ :"f 
: : :: 1'_" ~ ( f'id C ~- :: 

~ ~1.1 The defendant, the defendant's lawyer, KIM GORDON, and the deputy prosecuting attorney were present at the sentencing 
C' f!1 hearing conducted today. Others present were: _____________________________________ _ 

'" l­t.: Z 
Z i!J 
~.c; Zt: 
Ul-,; 
Vl 0_ 
L..1.J .... ; 

DOSA SENTENCE VACATED: REMANDED FOR RESENTENCING 

II. F1NDINGS 

O! -
0-"grrere being no reason why judgment should not be pronounced, the court finds: 

2.1 tNT OFFENSE(S): The defendant was found guilty on 10/1111999 by plea of: 

l--l 
_(;;ount 0.: I Crime: VIOLA nON OF THE UNIFORM CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES ACT: POSSESSION OF 
~OC . 
"(k"'c~/69.50.401 (TI) Crime Code: -=1""'73::..,4=6 _____________ _ 
rla~fCrirne: 08/1111998 Incident No. __________________ _ 

~ 
q~tNo.: _____ Crime: __________________________________________ __ 

~R'!;ffC . , ata 0 nme: ___________________ _ 
:E 
G 

CrimeCode: ______________________ _ 
Incident No. ________________________ _ 

C.§ntNo.: Crime: _________ ~-_=__:__------------------
UK.~ Crime Code: --------------------------Date of Crime: Incident No. ________________________ . 

[ ] Additional current offenses are attached in Appendix A. 

SPECIAL VERDICT or FINDING(S): 

(a) [ ] While armed with a firearm in count(s) RCW 9.94A.31O(3). 
(b) [ ] While armed with a deadly weapon other than a fIrearm in count(s) RCW 9.94A.310(4), 
(c) [ ) With a sexual motivation in count(s) RCW 9.94A.127. 
d A V.D.C.S.A offense conunitted in a protected zone in count(s) RCW 69.50.435. 
1>ROC ehicular homicide [ ]Violent offense (DUl or Reckless Driving) [ ] Non-violent. 

l--+4'*"'-+-+-t'ehicular homicide by DUl with prior conviction(s) for offense(s) defmed in RCW 41.61.5055, 
CW 9.94A.310(7). 

t--t1't+--r-TN'on-parental kidnapping or unlawful imprisonment with a minor victim. RCW 9A.44.130. 
omestic violence offense as defmed in RCW 10.99.020 for count(s) _____________ --= 

j.--+~-r-'Trl.-ent offenses encompassing the same criminal conduct in this cause are count(s) RCW 9.94A.400(1)(a). 

r?t~~~~R CURRENT CONVICTION(S): Other current convictions listed under different cause numbers used in cal~uratliig the 
~~===-1_ore are (list offense and cause number): 99-1-01333-2 SEA: VUCSA POSSESSION AND 99-1-03136-5 SEi: vuGSl\ 

£ ON' Q;1J,."-

1: 

t· A fftft/)/x C 
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2.3 CRIMINAL mSTORY: Prior coeans constituting criminal history for purpose calculating the offender score are 

. (RCW 9.94A.360): .. 

Crime 
(a) AITEMFT: MFGIDEL 
(b) BREAKING AND ENTERING OCCUPIED DWELLING WI INT 
(c) DRUG POSSESSION 
(d)VUCSA: DELIVERY 
( ] Additional criminal history is attached in Appendix B. 

Sentencing Adult or Cause 
Date Juv. Crime Number 
03/19/92 ADULT 91-56296FH 
02/04/93 ADULT 9259511FHB 
04/04/97 ADULT 961082224 
01/02/98 ADULT 971094387 

Location 
MICHIGAN 
MICHIGAN 
KING CO 
KlNGCO 

( ] Prior convictions counted as one offense in detennining the offender score (RCW 9.94A.360(5) are: _________ _ 

[X] One point added for offense(s) committed while under community placement for count( s) -"I~ ___________ _ 
2 4 SENTENCING DATA: 

Sentencing Offender Seriousness Standard Total Standard Maximum 
Data Score Level Range Enhancement Range Term 
Count I 7 II 22 TO 29 22 TO 29 MONTHS 5 YRS ANDIOR $10,000 
Count 
Count .. [ J Additional current offense sentencmg data IS attached m AppendIx C. 

2.5 EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE: 
( ] Substantial and compelling reasons exist which justify a sentence abovelbelow the standard range for 
Count(s) . Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are attached in Appendix D. 
The State [ ] did [ ] did not recommend a similar sentence. 

ID. JUDGMENT 
IT IS ADJUDGED that defendant is guilty of the current offenses set forth in Section 2.1 above and Appendix A. 
[ ] The Court DISMISSES Count(s) ________________________ ~ ___ ___= 

IV. ORDER 
IT IS ORDERED that the defendant serve the determinate sentence and abide by the othertenns set forth below. 

~STITUTION AND VICTIM ASSESSMENT: UJ Defendant shall pay restitution to the Clerk of this Court as set forth in attached Appendix E. 
[ ] Defendant shall not pay restitution because the Court finds that extraordinary circumstances exist, and the court, pursuant to 

RCW 9.94A.142(2), sets forth those circumstances in attached Appendix E. 
[ ] Restitution to be determined at future restitution hearing on (Date) at= __ _ .m. ( ] Date to be s-:-t 

Defendant shall pay Victim Penalty Assessment pursuant to RCW 7.68.035 in the amount f $500. 
~ [ ] Defendant waives presence at future restitution hearing(s}. ~ 

4.2 OTHER FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS: Having considered the defendant's present and . e y future fmandal resources, the 
Court concludes that the defendant has the present or likely future ability to pay the financial obligations imposed. The Court 
waives financial obligation(s) that are checked below because the defendant lacks the present and future ability to pay them. 
Defendant shall pay the following to the Clerk of this Court: 
(a) [ ] $ , Court costs; [ ] Court costs are waived; (RCW 9.94A.030, 10.01.160) 
(b) [ ] $ ,Recoupment for attorney's fees to King County Public Defense Programs; [ ] Recoupment is waived 

(RCW 9.94A.030); 
(c) [ ] $ ,Fine; [ ]$1,000, Fine for VUCSA; [ J$2,000, Fine for subsequent VUCSA; [ JVUCSA fme waived 

(RCW 69.50.430); 
Cd) [ ] $ ,King County InterIocaI Drug Fund; [ J Drug Fund payment is waived; (RCW 9.94A.030) 
(e) ( ] $ ,State Crime Laboratory Fee; [ 1 Laboratory fee waived (RCW 43.43.690); 
(f) [ ] $ , Incarceration costs; [ J Incarceration costs waived (RCW 9.94A.145(2); 

~) [ ] $ , Other costs for: 
~AYMENT SCHEDULE: Defendant's TOTAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATION is: $ S~ . The payments shall be made 

to the King County Superior Court Clerk according to the rules of the Clerk and the following terms: ( JNot less than $ 
per month; f'I1 On a schedule established by the defendant's Community Corrections Officer. Financial obligations shall bear 
interest pursuJ.tto RCW 10.82.090. The Defendant shall remain under the Court's jurisdiction and the supervision of the 
Department of Corrections for up to ten years from the date of sentence or release from confinement to assure payment of 

financial obligations. ;:::v....\ e.J eaJ.. ~ '\( v ~lt ...( ~ U)&-\ V ~ • 

Rev 07/00 - jmw 2 ;. , 
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4.4 CONFINEMENT OVER ONE~: Defendant is sent~ed to a :erm of total.ement in the custody of the Department 
of Corrections as follows, corrunenc'1lF. [ ] immediately; [ (Date): ~(,' to, , by 1'2',0{;) IIf:P1\ . -______ .m. . 

'11,-- months on Count :::c:: _____ months on COunt. ___ _ ____ months on Count. ___ _ 

____ months on Count'--__ _ ____ months on COunt'--__ _ _ ___ months on Count'--__ _ 

The above terms for counts are concurrent/consecutive. 

/' V-L4QQ-I-Ol'S,?'3-1- S'lA 
../" The above terms shall run concurrent/consecutive with cause No.(s) ------:::=-=:-----.--,-.,......~::::--=---::r-~.--,:::_=_-

~C\- (- t>~t ~c., - '5 S1A 

The above terms shall run consecutive to any previously imposed sentence not referred to in this order. 

] In addition to the above term(s) the court imposes the following mandatory terms of confmement for any special WEAPON 
finding(s) in section 2.1: _________________________________ _ 

which tenn(s) shall run consecutive with each other and with all base term(s) above and terms in any other cause. 
(Use this section only for crimes committed after 6-10-98) 

] The enhancement term(s) for any special WEAPON fmdings in section 2.1 is/are included within the tenn(s) imposed above. 
(Use this section when appropriate, but for crimes before 6-11-98 only, per In Re Charles) 

f(f\"b ~ 

ays as determin?~ ~g County Jail,(solely for conviction under this 

~-tA!:'P Uta ) ... ~,~ """"~ . 

4.5 NO CONTACT: For the maximum term of _______ ---'v'''''. dclendant.ball haV~"ct wi'" 

4.6 Blood Testing: (sex offense, violent offense, prostitution offense, drug offense associated with the use of hypodermic nce..']::; 
Appendix G is a blood testing and counseling order that is part of and incorporated by reference into this Judgment and 

Sentence. r=:? CI~.-l- -for -hI#<. C#'- ~"""II±J Lv?~ ~O'N' f~k.~)~~ 
( . l.ot-\""\JI\~ 9b~. 

f!j)a) f'R COMMUNITY PLACEMENT pursuant to RCW 9.94A.120(9), for qualifying crimes committed before 7-1-2000, is 
ordered for , 1..,....--- months or for the period of earned early release awarded pursuant to RCW 9 .94A 150 whichever is 
longer. [24 months for any serious violent offense, vehicular homicide, vehicular assault, or sex offense prior to 7-6-96; 12 

months for any assault 2°, assault of a child 2°, felony violation ofRCW 69.50/52, any crime against person defined in RCW 
9.94A440 not otherwise described above.] APPENDIX H for Community Placement conditions is attached and incorporated 
herein. 

(b) [ ] COM:MUNITY CUSTODY pursuant to RCW 9.94.120(10) for any SEX OFFENSE committed after 6-6-96 but 
before 7-1-2000, is ordered for a period of 36 months or for the period of earned early release awarded under RCW 
9.94A.lS0 whichever is longer. Appendix H for Community Custody Conditions and Appenda.T for sex offender 
registration is attached and incorporated herein. 

Rev 07-00 3 
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. ~ 

(c) [ J COMMUNITY CUSTODA>ursuant to RCW 9.94A.120(11) for qualif~rimes committed after 6-30-2000 is 
ordered for the following establWd range: ; .. 

[ ] Sex Offense, RCW 9.94A.030(36) - 36 to 48 months 
[ J Serious Violent Offense, RCW 9.94A.030(34) - 24 to 48 months 
[ J Violent Offense, RCW 9.94A.030(41) - 18 to 36 months 
[ J Crime Against Person, RCW 9.94A.440 - 9 to 18 months 
[ ] Felony Violation ofRCW 69.50/52 - 9 to 12 months 

or for the entire period of earned early release awarded under RCW 9.94A.150, whichever is longer. Sanctions and 
punishments for non-compliance will be imposed by the Department of Corrections pursuant to RCW 9.94A.205. 
[XJAPPENDIX H for Community Custody conditions is attached and incorporated herein. 
[ JAPPENDIX J for sex offender registration is attached and incorporated herein. 

4.8 [ ] WORK ETHIC CAMP: The court finds that the defendant is eligible for work ethic camp, is likely to qualify under RCW 
9.94A.137 and recommends that the defendant serve the sentence at a work ethic eamp. U}'Qn successful completion of this 
program, the defendant shall be released to community custody for any remaining time of total confinement. The defendant shall 
comply with all mandatory statutory requirements of community custody set forth in RCW 9.94A.120(9)(b). Appendix H for 
Community Custody Conditions is attached and incorporated herein. 

4.9 [ ] ARMED CRIME COMPLIANCE, RCW 9.94A.I03,105. The State's plea/sentencing agreement is [ Jattached [ Jas 
follows: 

Date:_---=0~1 0.....1..--l 0_1 _~ :!t~_m_4_._~_~ __ _ 

Approved as to form: 

WSBA# 

Rev 07-00 4 
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-- • FIN G E R P R I N T S 

RIGHT HAND 
FINGERPRINTS OF: 

KEITH THOMAS WATKINS 

DATifi..iA:R 09 200..,1" I/,/I/n 

JUDGE 1 KING COUNTY SUPERIOR 
SHARON S. ARMSTRON 

CERTIFICATE 

I, D~Qf-</l. ~vd.~ I 

CLERK OF THIS COURT, CERTIFY THAT 
THE ABOVE IS A TRUE COPY OF THE 
JUDGEMENT AND SENTENCE IN THIS 
ACTION ON RECORD IN MY OFFICE. 
DATED: MAR 0 9 200'1 

~~ 
CLERK ~ 

BY: 
DEPUTY CLERK 

PAGE 4 - FINGERPRINTS 

DEFENDANT IS 
~ENDANT'S 

ATTESTED BY: 
PAUL L. SHERFEY, SUPERIOR COURT CLER 

BY: 
DEPUTY CLERK 

OFFENDER IDENTIFICATION 

S.I.D. NO. WAl1271499 

DATE OF BIRTH: JUNE 3 1 1956 

SEX: M 

RACE: W 

"'w --------_. __ .... _._- ._-----
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SUPERIOReURT OF WASHINGTON FOR K1J COUNTY 

STATE OF WASHINGTON, ) 
) 

Plaintiff, ) No. 99~1~01333~2 SEA 
) 

vs. ) 
) 

JAMES A BA TILE ) OMMUNITY 
) 

Defendant, ) 

The Defendant shall comply with the following renditions of €ommunity placement or community custody pursuant to RCW 
9 .94A.120(9)(b); RCW 9 .94A.120(1 0); RCW 9.94A.120(1l); or RCW 9 .94A.13 7 for Work Ethic Camp approved offenders: 

1) Report to and be available for contact with the assigned commtmity corrections officer as directed; 
2) Work at Department of Corrections~approved education, employment, andlor community service; 
3) Not possess or consume controlled substances except pursuant to lawfully issued prescriptions; 
4) Pay supervision fees as determined by the Department of Corrections; 
5) Receive prior approval for living arrangements and residence location; and 
6) Not own, use, or possess a ftrearm or ammunition. (RCW 9.94A.l20(16) 
7) Notity commtmity corrections officer of any change in.address or employment; 
8) Remain within geographic boundary, as set forth in writing by the Department of Corrections Officer or as set forth 

with SODA order. 

OTHER SPECIAL CONDmONS: 
[ ] The defendant shall not consume any alcohol. 
[ ] Defendant shall have no contact with:, ___________________________ _ 

[ ] Defendant shall remain [ ] within [ ] outside of a specified geographical boundary, to wit: _______ _ 

[ ] The defendant shall participate in the following crime~related treatment or counseling services: _______ _ 

[ ] The defendant shall comply with the following crime~related prohibitions: ______________ _ 

LLO 

[ ] 

Other conditions may be imposed by the court or Department during community custody. 

Conuntmity Placement or Community Custody shall begin upon completion of the term(s) of corumement imposed herein or when 
the defendant is transferred to Community Custody in lieu of earned early release. The defendant shall remain under the supervision 
of the Department of Corrections and follow explicitly the instructions and conditions established by that agency. The Department 
may require the defendant to perform affInnative acts deemed appropriate to monitor compliance with the conditions [RCW 
9.94A.120(15)] and may issue warrants and/or detain defendants who violate a condition [RCW 9.94A.207]. 

~ 

Date:_~~{ q-,--IO_' __ 

APPENDIX H - COMM.PLACE.lCUSTODY 
Rev 07/00 

. __ .- - - .. _---- " ~ -. _ . ..• _ ._--





$EATTLE 
POLICE 
DEPARTMENT 

CAUSL .0. -----------....9~9 .... · ··'---~--'---\;='- -----'~=-! 1 3 S ESE! 
INCIDENT NUMBER 

CERTIFICA TlON FOR DETERMINA TlON 

OF PROBABLE CAUSE - NARCOTICS 
99-138851 

UNIT FILE NUMBER 

That Police Officer C. Zylak #6183 of the Seattle Police Department believes that there is 
. probable cause that Battle, James A committed the crime(s) of Violation of the Unif0rrr'('rl 

Controlled Substances Act on 04-09-99 at 1730 hrs within the City of Seattle, County 01 ;:~.o, 
State of Washington by delivering crack cocaine, a controlled substance. 

This belief is predicated on the following facts and circumstances: 

On 04-09-99 at approx. 1730 hrs Sf Batlle was observed getting off a bus at N 85 th and Aurora 
Av N. Ballte was wearing a dark knit cap with white lines on it, a dark blue nylon jacket with 
light blue sIeves, and dark blue nykon pants. Battle walked past UC Off. Zylak, nodded his head 
and asked 'What's up?', and then asked 'what you need?' UC Zylak believed BATTLE was 
asking ifUC Zylak was looking for narcotics. UC Zylak stated he was looking for two for thi, ". 
which is a term for 2 rocks of cocaine for $30.00. BATLLE replied 'I can help you out', and 
asked ifUC Zylak had a room. UC Zylak directed BATTLE to his car which was parked in the 
lot of the Emerald Inn and BATTLE got into the front passenger seat. UC Zylak asked BATTLE 
if he had two for thirty and BATTLE said 'this ain't go in down in the lot, man, what is this a 
sting?' UC Zylak asked what BATTLE meant and BATTLE said 'Man you have to move the car 
around the block if we are going to do this thing.' UC Zylak then moved the car to the Jack and 
the Box lot in the 900 block of Aurora. BATTLE asked UC Zylak to stop the car at the rear of 
the lot. BATTLE said' Man why are you trying to move back to Aurora, look Man I'm from 
Seattle and thats how they do these stings. BATTLE then produce a Carmex lip balm container 
from the right front area of his pants and dumped two white 'rocks' into his right hand which UC 
Zylak suspected to be rock cocaine. BATTLE then took one $20.00 (H65369661A) and one 
$10.00 (D80873501A) from UC Zylak and put the Carmex container back in his right front pant 
area. BATTLE said 'you better be careful out here Man, you'll get robbed'. BATTLE then got 
out ofUC Zylak's vehicle and started walking WB through the Jack and the Box drive thru. UC 
Zylak gave a good buy sign and BATTLE was taken into custody in the 8500 block of Nesbitt 
Av N. Search incident to arrest Offc. D. Hery recovered a Carmex container from BATTLE's 
right front pant area and observed it to contain several white 'rocks'suspected cocaine. The 
$20.00 and the $10.00 (H65369661A, D80873501A) were recovered at the scene, as BATTLE 
was observed throwing them to the ground as arresting Officers approached. UC Zylak identifieJ 
BATTLE as the suspect who sold him the suspected crack cocaine from two polaroid 
photographs taken after the arrest. UC Z ylak field tested the suspected cocaine BATTLE sold to 
him which field tested positive for cocaine and found it to weigh approx. 0.1 gram. Off. Henry 
field tested the suspected rock cocaine recovered from BATTLE on arrest which field tested 
positive for the presence of cocaine and found it to weigh approx. 0.8 grams. The narcotics 
transaction and arrest of BATTLE occured in Seattle Police S.O.D.A. zone #2. 

Form 34 1e 5/98 

Under penalty of peIjury under the laws of the State of Washington, I certify that the~o~oing 
is true and correct to best of my knowledge and belief. Signed and dated by me this _~-L-__ _ 

day of ~' ,1999, at Seattle, Washington. 

Rff~~D " .(>2fbO-Rm(NAL~oF_l 
60002 J,A-(). 





• 
CAUSE NO. 99-1-03136-5 SEA 

2 
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY CASE SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR BAIL AND/OR 

3 CONDITIONS OF RELEASE 

4 
The State incorporates by reference the Certification for 

5 Determination of Probable Cause signed under penalty of perjury 
concerning Seattle Police Department incident number 99-138851, 

6 with the following addition: according to the Seattle Public 
School District, this transaction occurred within 1000 feet of a 

7 designated school bus stop located at the corner of 85 th Street 
and Aurora Avenue North. 

8 

9 REQUEST FOR BAIL 

10 The State requests bail set in the amount of $20,000 due to 
the nature of the charges and defendant's criminal history which 

11 includes two prior Violation of the Uniform Controlled Substances 
Act (VUCSA) VIII charges (1997) (1997), one Attempted VUCSA 

12 Possession charge (1997), and two pending VUCSA Possession charges 
(99-1-01333-2 SEA). 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Prosecuting Attorney Case 
Summary and Request for Bail 
and/or Conditions of Release - 1 

00003 

Norm Maleng 
Prosecuting Attorney 

,-

W 554 King County Courthouse 
Seattle, Washington 98104-2312 
(206) 296-9000 
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